






PROLOGUE 

aff of the 19& SCOUT has preserved the 

many incidents which occurred during the current 

school year in the David City High School. during 

three seasons, Fall, Winter, and Spring. 

The brown tone is symbolic of the fall season, 

with the changing of nature's colors, the blue-black 

of he cold dark nights of the winter season, and the 

Associate Editor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Constance Votava 

Art Editor ............................ Lois Gibson 

Business Manager. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Joan Anderson 

Writers . . . . . . . . Maxine Klein, Henrietta Svoboda, 

Joyce Metzgar, and Donna Martin 
.r r _, _,. 

Typist& . . . . ............. Norma Jean DeWisplare, 

and Evelyn Kucera 



.. . .. 



Page 4 



·. 

Page 5 



H. C. EBMEIER 

Superintendent H. C. Ebmeier is serving his sixth 
year as the .. SKIPPER" of David City High School. 

Mr. Ebmeier has a Bachelor of Arts degree in social 
studies, science, and physical education. 

He also has a Master of Arts degree in school ad­
ministration from the University of Nebraska. 

David City Public Schools considers itself 
fortunate to have on its school board such 
able leaders as Dr. D. E. Burdick, president; 
Mrs. V. D. Friis, vice-president; Harold Zin­
necker, secretary; and H. H. Schaaf, Mrs. B. 
Smith and Cparles Vasina, as board members. 

B. E. VAUCK 

The principal of David City High School, B. E. 
Vauck, is also the sponsor of the senior class. 

Mr. Vauclt has a Bachelor o! Science degree in 
school administration from the Ur.iversity of Nebraska. 

The school board members have a broad 
interest in education, students' well-being, 
and welfare of all within their district. The 
board, at all times, keeps in mind the oppor­
tunities available to boys and girls outside of 
the district who wish to avail themselves of the 
use of these opportunities. 

Mrs. Agnes Friis and Dr. D. E. 
Burdick admire the new refrigerator 
in the home economiCS k1tchen . 

H H. Schaal and Harold L. Zm­
neclcer test the new Umversal stove 
m the home economtcs k1tchen · 

Charles Vasina and Mrs. B. Smith 
turn to a different phase of the1r 
duties, discussion of the high school 
agricultural program 

Page 6 



Orval Graham 

Wayne State Teachers Col­
lege, B F.A. Subject -in­
strumental music. 

Elaine Ludden 

Universtty of Nebra ka , 
B.S. Subject- homemak­
ing. 

John Rumbaugh 

Kearney State Teachers 
College, A B. Subjecta­
athlettcs and world his­
tory 

Robert Gingery 

Umverstty of Nebra ska. 
B.S. Subject- vocational 
agnculture. 

Ellis Mercer 

Un1vor01ty of Neoraska, 
B.S SubJects - geometry, 
algebra and dn-,er's tram­
tng 

Kenneth Shuck 

Colorado State College ol 
Education, A.B., M A. Sub­
jects-ioaustrial arts; and 
athletics. 

Elda Hansen 

Mtdla nd College, A B. Sub­
jects-English and Lahn. 

Phyllis Moreland 

M1dland College A B Sub­
ject-vocal music. 

Catherine Swanson 

Doane College, A B Sub­
Jects - btology, phys1ca 
and chemtstry 

Lucile Hoffman 

Nebraska Wesleyan A B. 
University of Nebraska , 
M A Subjects-n o r m a I 
training, English and li­
brary instructor. 

Willis Moreland 

Centra I M1ssoun State 
College, A B. Universi·y 
of Nebraska, M A. Subje:t 
--11ocial studies. 

Willard Lally 

Mtdland College, A B. 
Colorado Slate College of 
Educatton, M A Subjects­
English, speech and jour­
nalism. 

Edith Roos 

Univero1ty of Nebraako, 
A B., M.A. Subjects-type­
w nttng, shorthand, ma­
ch\ntla and bookkeeptng 

Page 7 



FOOTBALL 

Coach John Rumbaugh piloted his David 
City Scouts to their second straight Central 
Eight Conference Crown with seven wins, one 
loss and one he. The Scouts' only setback of 
the season came from the hands of Crete, 
19-6. The David City Scouts rolled through 
the season with a total of 194 points to their 
opponents' 92. · 

Doyle Fyfe, tackle, was the only David 

~~ ~~ 

City gridder picked for the Class B All State 
first team, but Norman Coufal. quarterback, 
and Jack Gilmore, end, were placed on the 
second team. 

For the second consecutive year the 
Scouts have been listed among the top ten 
teams in the state. David City was placed in 
eighth spot by Gregg McBride's Omaha 
World Herald chart. 

Jerry Kroeger Eugene Kozisek Don Johnson Ke nneth Johnson Le Roy Smith Mike Johnson Ben Zinnecker 

Ronald Conrad Russ Wood Jack Lang Doyle Fyle Norman Coufal Charles Bonne Harold Bonne 

Bill Peters ,Don Zima Bill Winscot Jack Gilmore Alfred Bongers Walte r Svoboda Carlin Jacob 

Page 8 



jock Lang skirts end in the York game as Russel Wood 
supplies a block to help make a large David City gain. 

Lang is caught by a Wahoo tackler as he goes for 
yardage. 

THE SEASON'S RECORD 

David City 20 Osceola 0 David City 21 Seward 21 

David City 18 Wahoo 6 David City 31 Fullerton 19 

David City 19 Schuyler 7 David City 26 .Aurora 14 

David City 6 Crete 19 David City '19 Central City 0 

Davtd City 24 York 6 

Verone Gibb Don Mahlin Tom Darrow Don Kilgore Duane Cermak Don Dworak 

}. V. Nicodemus Haney Hajek Mike Mcfarland John Zinnecker Larry Bohaty Frits Vania 

Page 9 



·. 

Page UJ 

Freshman Football Squad 

FroDI row (lelt to right): Bob Rathjen, Merle Struebing, Harvey Ho molka, David Kovar, David Howe, Norman Hoell, Eugene Svoboda 
and John Wert. 

SecoDd row: Ivan Rerucha, Burde tte Sabala, Alvin Osmera, Fred Bock, Melvin McElravy, Adrian Zima, Dennia Jacob, Bob Glock and 
Coach John Rumbau9h. 

Third row: Joe Proskovec, Dick Wood, Don Hamsa, Wal'l!e Fyle , Blll Peters, Duane Svoboda, Dean Glock and Bill Hoeft. 

The freshman and second teams c.ould also 
boast of their fine football season. The fresh­
men coached by Kent Ryan and Kenneth 
Shuck, managed to win two of their four 

scheduled games. Assistant Coach Kent Ryan 
was called to duty in the Marine Air Force 
in the middle of the season. 

These are the eleven graduating David City grid!iers. They are 
(top row from left to right) Russell Wood, Ben Zinnecker, Doyle 
Fyfe, LeRoy Smith, Jack Gilmore and Don Johnson. The bottom 
row includes Bill Peters, Jack Lang, Jerry Kroeger, Alfred Bongers 
and Charles Bonne. 



PEP CLUB 

Fint row (left to right): Noima Johruoon, Don Hamaa, Carole Vanderkolk, Dick Wood, and Dona Gans. 
Secood row: Phyllis Blevms, Donna Martin, Eva Welker, and Barbara Mschael. 
Third row: Mrs. Elda Hansen, Rsta Dolezal, Lo1s Hinze, Pat Mulligan, Dorothy Grubaugh, Norma Armagost, Down W1dle, Leo Schlentz, 
Morslu Thomassen, Joan Anderson, and Henrsetto Svoboda. 
Fourth row: Rosalie Speicher, Jeanette Rummery, Marci Jo Nicodemus JoAnn Dollison, Peggy Murphy, Maxine Klein, Delores Kobza, 
Evelyn Kucera, Darlene Roubal, Connie Votava, Groyce Allen and Betty Clymer 
Filth row: Shirley Hopwood, Jo Carolyn Kroeger, Janice Welker, Jacqueline Morhn, Maxine Martin, Donna Scrsbner, Geraldine Msller, 
Anne Stoup, Marilyn Msller, and Dorothy Buckley. • 
Sixth row: Mary Beth Moron , Marcello Hast, Donna Wadkins, Paulme Birkel, Martha Glock, Lois G1bson, Eileen Kelso, Peggy McElravy, 
Letha NoZlcka, and Beryl Glock. 

Phyllis Blevins is working in the popcorn stand, serving 
hungry customers after school. 

The Pep Club paid their transportation to 
out-of-town games with money derived 
from the sale of the concessions stand in 
the gym, sales at games, and by selling 
basketball schedule pencils. · 

Officers were president, Donna Martin; 
vice-president, Phyllis Blevins; secretary, 
Barbara Michael; and treasurer, Eva Welk­
er. Mrs. Elda Hansen served as sponsor. 

Paae 11 



SCOUT "N" SCOOP STAFF 

Joyce Metzgar, SCOOP editor, inter­
·views County Superintendent Otto 
Hasilc for a news story. · 

Letha Nozicka, SCOUT Editor. ex­
plains the annual plans to Joan 
Anderson and HE>nrietta Svoboda, 
while the other students observe the 
typing of copy lor the SCOOP. Jour­
nalism students include. left to right. 
Joan Anderson, Henrietta Svoboda, 
Letha Nozicka, Maxine Klein, Donna 
Martin. Constance Votava, Joyce 
Metzgar, joan Boroviak, Norma Jean 
Armagost, Mary Beth Moran. The 
typists: Dona Gans. Norma Jean De. 
Wispelare. 

Page 12 

Norma jean De Wispelare, 
Letha Nozicka and Donna 
Martin look while Florence 
johnson operates the lino­
typ~. at "The People's Ban­
ner 

The meaning of the Quill and Scroll Society is being explained by Letha 
Nozicka. Left to right: Joyce Metzgar, Henrietta Svoboda, Norma Arma­
gost, joan Anderson, Letha Nozicka, Maxine Klein, Donna Martin and 
Connie Votava. 



STUDENT COUNCIL 

"The Pony Line," a feature at the student 
council party on November 21. Left to right: 
Tom Darrow, John Zinnecker, Michael Johnson, 
Ronald Conrad and jack Lang. 

A skit presented at a student council party by .Marilu Thomas­
sen, Donna Martin, Phy11is Blevins and Carole Vanderkolk. 

Stude nt Council membera are, atandinq left to rig ht: B. E. Vauck, sponsor, Arliene Fricke, Barbara Mtchael, Ben Ztnnecker. Jack 
Gilmore, Rooe Mary Rech Jamce Welker, and Pat Mulhgan; aea ted : Dtck Wood Carlin Jacob, Walter Svoboda, Verona Gibb, Eileen 
Kelso, Donald Dworak and Jerry Kroeger 

Officers of lhe sludent council were: Verone Gibb, president; Walter Svoboda, vice president; Eileen Kelso, secretary, 
and Carlin jacob, treasurer. B. E. Vauclc, principal, served as sponsor. 

·. 

Page 13 



·. 

HOME ECONOMICS 

Peggy Murphy takes cookies out of the new Universal 
oven, while Dorothy Buckley stirs fudge. 

Under the able instruction of Miss Elaine 
• Lw:iden, many things were done in the home-
making department. 

Two new stoves and a refrigerator were 
purchased for the home economics kitchen. 

Besides the seWinq and cooking various 
other proiects were carried out that were im­
possible to carry out in class. 

Jo Ann Jostes and Wilma Svoboda complete their 
sewing unit. 

The Future Homemakers of America offi­
cers for the year were Joan Anderson, Hen­
rietta Svoboda, Donna Scribner, Mary Beth 
Moran, Jo Carolyn Kroeger, Peggy McElravy, 
and Donna Wadkins. Plans were made for a 
covered dish dinner, a freshman tea. a waist­
line dinner, a "hard-time" dance, F.H.8. Junior 
Degree tests, meetings and Parliamentary 
Procedure. 

FUTURE HOMEMAKERS 

Rose Marie Rech and Mary Beth Moran admire the 
cake they made for an F.H.A. party. 

F.H.A. OmCERS 
Stcmcling left to righ t: Donna Scribner, Mary Beth Moran, Peggy 
Murphy, Misa Elame Ludden. 
Sea ted left to rigbb Jo Carolyn Kroeger, Henrietta Svoboda, 
Joan Andenoon, Donna Watbna and Peggy McElravy. 

Po.ae 14 



Don Mahlin and LeRoy Svoboda paint a wagon box in 
vocational agriculture shop. 

Vocational Agriculture 

R. 0 . Gingery welds with the acetylene torch as 
Bob Fadschild, Ed Duren, and Bob Doner look on. 

FUTURE FARMERS 
One of the largest classes at David City 

High School. the vocational agriculture de­
partment is drawing the attention of many 
students. 

Along with vocational agriculture classes, 
the students have an organization, the Future 
Farmers of America The F F. A. is self-support­
ing and run by the members in the chapter. 
In the chapter there are 61 members now 
enrolled. 

The F.F.A. had the concession rights a t 

football games. The group also made and sold 

hog troughs. They also sold greeting cards to 
raise funds for the organization as a money­
raising project. 

With the money the organization made, 

they took a trip last summer through western 
Nebraska, Colorado and Wyoming. 

F.F.A. OFFICERS 

Top row. left to right. include Kenneth !Gingemann, secretary; 
Robert Gingery, advisor; Donald Bohaty, vice president. 

Miles Andel and his grand champion 
senior boar at the 1949 Butler County Fair. 

Bottom row. Ed Duren, reporter; Bill Peters, treasurer; George 
Clymer, president, and Miles Andel. sentinel. 

1 

·. 

Page 15 



·. 

Page 16 

SCHOOL 

SERVICES 

Custodians, Ervin Rerucha, and Roy Welte, 
pause from their duties to finish decorating 
the Christmas tree in the study hall. 

Robert Doner uses the anti-freeze gauge to 
see if the school bus meets specifications 
for winter weather. 

"How does the food taste, boys?" 

Through the combined efforts of Roy Welte, 
Bob Doner, Ervin Rerucha, John Tomek, . and 
Fred Stafford the school IS kept clean and 
orderly. 

Other school services include transporta­
hon to and from school and to the out-of-town 
games. This is furnished by the bus drivers, 

Fred Stafford, John Tomek, Ervin Rerucha and 
Bob Doner. 

Approximately 150 meals a day are pre­
pared by Mrs. Vern Blevins and Mrs. John 
Tomek for the Dav1d Ctty Htgh School students 
in the last, but probably the most important 
school service. 



' -



• 



Grayce .Allen Betty .Rode! 

Jacqueline Boroviak Carol Coufal 

Wayne Fyle 

Loia Him:e 

Marie Jacob 

Wesley Kunkee 

Beryl Glock 

Donna Hoback 

I o .Ron Joatea 

A..rlene Kucera 

Frederic Bock Delores Bonne 

Kenneth DiYia Jo .Ron Dollison 

Dean Glock Robert Glock 

Bill Hoeft Norman Hoeft 

.Angelyn Kadavy .Ann Klosterman 

Jacqueline Martin Melvin McElravy 

Paul Enqler Ramona Fricke Delores Frohner 

Dorothy Grubauqh Don Hamaa Blondell Henk 

David Howe HarYey Homolka Dennis Jacob 

Kathryn Kilqore David Kovar Franklin Krov 

Marilyn Miller Patricia Mulliqan Ruth Nichola 

Page 19 



Marci Jo Nicodemus Clarence Novacek 

Joseph ReiadorlJ Ruth Remmers 

Duane Svoboda Wilma S1'oboda 

John Wert Dewain Wood 

Page 20 

Alvin O•mera 

Ivan Rerucha 

Maxine Timms 

adrian Zim:a 

A.rda Ostermeier 

Burdette Sabala 

Bill Peters 

Gloria Shay 

Shirley VanBummel Jack Venus 

Joseph Proakovec 

Merle Struebing 

Gladyce Voboril 

Miss Lucile Hoffman, freshman class sponsor, demonstrates how the 
library bogk chart is used in freshman English while ninth grade 
class o!!icers, Don Hamsa, Marilyn Miller, Bill Peters, and Jackie 

Martin, display their interest. 

Robert Rathjen 

Eugene Svoboda 

Robert Voboril 



SOPHOMORES 

r 

Betty Bock Jean Burdick Duane Cermak Betty Clymer Elva Davidson Larry Doeden Elda Doebling 

Jerry Connerley Leo Cook Roberta Czapla Thomas Darrow Elmer Grubaugh Harvey Hajek avis Heiaa 

Rita Dolezal Edward Dure n Donald Dworak Robe rt Fadachild Donald Kilgore John Klos terman Jo Carolyn Kroeger 

Emilie Heyman 
Shlrley Hopwood Shlrley Howe Michael Johasoa Michael McFarland Mary Beth Moran Wayne Morgan 

Carol ann Leckenby 
Donald Mablin 

Tyrus Marlin 
J. Ve rnon . 

Elsie Muller Nicodemua Rose Pokorny 

arthur Matous Margery Rach Roae Marie Rech Betty Reba 

Mary Lou Pola cek 

Page 21 



Gene Remmers 

Rosalie Speicher 

Jacqueline Ve nua 

John Zionecke r 

Page 22 

joseph Rerucha Jeane tte Rumery Marilyn Sarqenl Donna Scribner Stella Slo11er Darlene Stoup 

Donald Stara Donna Stara Mary A.nn Stevena Le Roy Svoboda Walte r Svoboda Marcella Urbanonky 

Donald Veak1na Arlene Voboril Darlene Vraspir Donna Wadkins W illiam Winscot Francia Zegers 

The sophomores 
highest in enrollment 
dents in their class. 

ranked second 
having 61 stu-

Officers chosen to represent the 
class were: Donald Kilgore, president; 
Donald Mahlin, vice-president; Stella 
Slosser, secretary, and William Win­
scot, treasurer. Ellis Mercer was the 
class sponsor. 

Representing the class on the stu­
dent council were Donald Dworak, 
Rose Marie Rech and Walter Svoboda. 

Seven sophomores, playing on the 
varsity football team, lettered. They 
were Jerry Conrerley, Tom Darrow. 
Walter Svoboda, Mike Johnson, Don­
ald Dworak, and Donald Mahlin. 



Donald Armagoat Dectn Arps Pauline Birkel 

Dorothy Buckley Lee Canady Leland Chambera 

Martha Glock Joseph Hajek Frank Hanis 

Carlin Jacob Konnoth Johnson Norma Johnson 

Donald Bohaty 

Ronald Conrad 

Myrl Hasik 

Eileen Kolso 

JUNIORS 

Class officers (left to right) include Ken 
Johnson, vice-president; Martha Glock, presi­
dent; Norma Johnson, secretary; and Norman 
Coufal, treasurer. Sponsors are Miss Cath­
erine Swanson, Miss Edith Roos, and Miss 
Elaine Ludden. 

Valerian Bohaty Harold Bonne Joan Boroviak 

Norman Coufal Lorene Frohner Ve rone Gibb 

Betty Heins Verna Heina Ronald Hoback 

Maxine Klein Kenneth Klingemann Delorea Kobza 

Page 23 



Leo Kovar . Loia Kunkee Lola Kun)cee Marldene Lan.apa 

Leo Meiste r Geraldine Miller Robert Morgan Mary Lou Muller 

W ilma Nueb el He len Ourada tibbie Palik Marcella Paaeka 

Mary .Ron Re rucha Carole Sabala Lea Schlentz Milton Smid 

Connie Votava Eldrid Vrana janice Welker Daw n Widle 

Under the leadership of their class officers, 
the juniors completed many successful achVl· 
ties this year. The class officers were presi­
dent, Martha Glock; vice•president, Kenneth 
Johnson; secretary, Norma Johnson, and treas­
urer, Norman Coufal. 

The group sponsored a class play, "Leave 
to Marry," with a cast of four girls and two 
boys. 

Ten juFiiors were nominatad to participate 
Page 24 

Maxine Martin 

Peggy Murphy 

Irene Polivka 

Fred Vania 

Donald Zima 

Mary .Rnn 
Maruahak 

.Rrthur Novacek 

Valerian Rech 

Ronald Veakrna 

Peggy Mc:Elr~y 

Dorothy Novacek 

Clara Reiadorlf 

Le ona Vidlak 

in County Government Day on Oct. 19 at the 
Butler County Courthouse. Primary and gen­
eral e lections were held to determine who 
would take part. 

'T'he participants were Leo Meister, judge; 
Mary Ann Marushak, superintendent; Verene 
Gibb, attorney; Norma Johnson, assessor; 
Maxine Klein, county clerk; Maxine Martin, 
treasurer; Kenneth Johnson, clerk of the dis­
trict court; Norman Coufal, sheriff; Martha 
Glock and Leo Kovar, commissioners. 



COMMERCIAL TRAINING 

Darlene Aerts operates the electric typewriter while JoAnn Howe 
observes.. 

Roos' steno II students pause a 
moment from the1r class work to give the 

photographer their " Pepsodent smiles." 

The commerctal students in the ma­
chines room are never idle. The bang­
ing and clicking of the machines con­
tinue on through the long day. 

The directOr of thts busy commercial 
department is Miss Edith Roos. This 
commercial course co!'lsists of machines, 
bookkeeping, steno I and steno II. 

When the girls leave this commercial 
traming, they have a good knowledge of what 
office work consists and are prepared for a 
position in the business world. 

The machines class this year was one of 
the largest ever conducted by Miss Roos. 
This year has increased the number of elec­
trical machines to eleven. A new dictaphone 

Willette S1ma pecks away at her assign­
ment on the calculator. 

Barbara Michael seeks information in the student directory 
during office practice. 

and electric typewriter have been added. 

These girls are always the early birds in 
school in the morning, but the last ones to 
leave a t night. The commercial students have 
spent many trying and tiresome, but happy 
hours in the commercial room. 

Page 25 



Junior normal trainers Connie Votava, 
Maxine JClein, tibbie Palik, Peggy Mc­
Elravy, and Wilma t~uebel show Pat 
McFarland some doll-house furniture in 

the home-life unit. 

Martha Stara, Joyce Metzgar, Letha Nozicka, 
Miss Lucile Hoffman, instructor, Mary Kozisek, 
and Rosalie Zegers review what they learned 

at the Butler County Reading Workshop. 

NORMAL TRAINING 
The 1 0 normal trainers under the watchful 

eye of Miss Lucile Hoffman have been busy 
"whipping up" projects to use during their 
days of teaching. 

Together the girls made and furnished a 
playhouse to use in the primary grades, and 
each girl made a dollhouse and various pic­
ture booklets. 

The senior normal trainers spent much of 
their second semester practice teaching. 

F.T.A. officers, tibbie Palik, secretary; 
Mary Kozisek, vice-president; Maxine 
JClein, ne ws reporter; Letha Nozicka, 
president; and Connie Votava, treas-

urer, select games for a party. 

Page 26 

This is required by Nebraska law before the 
potential teachers can obtain a school. 

The national organization of normal trainers 
is known as the Future Teacher& of America. 

Activities of the F. T. A. for the year in­
cluded various dinners and a skating party. 

The David City High School F. T. A. officers 
are Letha Nozicka, president; Mary Kozisek, 
vice-president; Libbie Palik, secretary; Con­
nie Votava, treasurer; and Maxine Klein, news 
reporter. 

Martha Stara is shown practice 
teaching the third grade science 

class. 

n 



PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

Norma Johnson and Maxine Martin try 
to keep trim figures by exercising in 

girls' gym. 

Mrs. Helen Wollen takes Henrietta Svoboda's pulse and 
temperature as LaDonna Voboril looks on. 

MANUAL TRAINING 

Busy at work in the shop are Elmer Grubaugh 
and Wayne Fyfe. 

Assistant coach, Kenneth Shuck, has taken 
over the manual training duties left by Kent 
Ryan at David City High School. 

The industrial· arts program was re-estab­
lished in 1945 after a seven-year lapse of time. 
Walter Schlichting taught the course at that 
time. 

Don Kilgore begins work on a table ·leg on the 
wood turning lathe. 

The course can be taken for two years and 
consists of beginning and advanced wood 
working. The shop will be turned into a three­
year course in the next few years. Many new 
electric and hand tools have been added to 
make many skilled jobs possible. 

·. 

Page 27 



General and College Preparatory Courses 

·. Two of the main courses at David City High 
· School are the general and college prepara­
tory courses. David City High School is an 
accredited member of the North Central As­
sociation. The school complies fully with 
state regulations governing entrance require­
ments to the state university and state col­
leges. 

The college preparatory course includes 
four years of English, two yea~s of mathe­
matics, two years of a foreign language and 
a course in social studies and science. Alge­
bra, geometry and advanced algebra are 
some of the mathematics courses available 
in the college preparatory course. 

Jack Lang pomts out some hot spots of the world in 
the international relations class as Mr. Willis Moreland, 
Mark Sauser, and Dona Gans check their history books 

Page 28 

J, V. Nicodemus and Mrs Elda Hansen watch as Patty 
Mulligan points out interesting Roman pictures in Latin 9. 

Subjects taken for the general course usually include 
English, mathematics, typing, shop, science, and home 
making. 

World history, American history, civics, and 
sociology are the subjects offered in the social 
studies department, while the science courses 
include biology, physics, and ch~mistry. 

The general course is designed for the stu­
dent that does not plan to go to college, but 
who has not decided as yet on his life work. 
The course presents a diversified program of 
courses designed to give a wide and varied 
educational background to the student. 

II 
( 

Walt Svoboda and Jo Kroeger study the 
stPucture of the human eye in biology lab. 



DRAMATICS 

Under the makeup, being applied by joan 
Anderson, is Norma Johnson getting ready 

for the junior class play. 

The dramatics department of the David City 
High School has had a very busy year. 

Mr. Willard Lally helped the speech stu­
dents through the year in their dramatic 
attempts. 

The junior class play, "Leave To Marry," 
consisted of a cast of four girls and two boys. 
They were Carlin Jacob, Norma Johnson, 
Janice Welker, Martha Glock, Lea Schlentz 
and Kenneth Johnson. The play was given at 
the David City Municipal Auditorium Novem­
ber 14 and 15. 

Posing for the photographer are the junior class play cast 
members, janice Welker, Norma johnson, Ken Johnson, Carlin 

jacob, Lea Schlentz, and Martha Glock. 

Lea Schlentz, Martha Glock, janice Welker, and 
Norma Johnson try to revive Ken johnson m a 
rehearsal scene from the junior play, who fainted 

when he heard he was to be married 

Other activities included a senior doss play 
and a contest play. The contest play was 
entitled, "The Pink Dress." The District II 
Speech Contest attended by the David City 
High School students was held at the Univer­
sity of Omaha, March 4. 

The students also had a chance to gain ex­
perience in doing prompting, make-up, sound 
effects, lighting, and helping direct the plays. 
A group of students took part in the speech 
festival at the University of Nebraska. 

Ben Zinnecker records speech lines while 
other speech students, Joan Anderson and 

Donna Martin. assist him. 

·. 

Page 29 



DRIVERS' TRAINING 

·. 

john Tomek shows Darlene Rathjen how to 
change a tire on the drivers' training car. 

. The 1950-S l school year was the third year 
that the drivers' training program was in oper­
ation in David City High School. Fifty-two 
drivers were trained. A total of 123 drivers 
were trained the first two years that the pro­
gram operated. 

The two parts of the program are the class­
room studies and the driving practice train­
ing. "Man ~md the Motor Car" and the 
"Drivers' Manual" were the two books used 
in the classroom part of the program. Ellis 
Mercer and John Tomek did an excellent JOO 

of managing the program. Mercer did the 

Deeply interested in the explanation of the inter­
nal combustion engine by Mr. Ellis Mercer, 
drivers' training instructor, are Verone Gibb and 

Marldecn Lanspa. 

Page 30 

classroom work and Tomek had charge of 
driving practice as he has had the two pre­
vious years. 

Nearly all of the 52 students who took the 
course were enrolled for credit. The drivers' 
training course has many aims in the program. 
To instill safety foremost in the student's mind 
is the most important aim. Three other aims 
are: (l) To develop a social attitude toward 
driving, {2) To give a foundation for sound 
judgment on the part of the d river, and (3 ) 
To teach the student how to operate a car in 
a safe, scientific proven manner. 

Dnvers' training instructors Mr. Ellis Mercer and John 
Tomek greet Sergeant Harry Brt, from the state patrol 

department, and local patrolman, Ed Porter. 



Russ Wood 

Veron• Gibb 

La Dellys Vrana 

BASKETBALL 

J:e...,.lh Ly nn Shuck John Rumbaugh 

Und er the firm coaching hand of John 
Rumbaugh, the David City Scouts won their 
first Class B state championship in history 
to climax the season that saw the Scouts 
win 18 and lose four. 

The Scouts surprised many people as 
they ended the cage schedule with the 
highest honors in the state Class B cage 
division. 

The Scouts held second place honors in 
the Central Eight Conference before losing 
to Albion 45-55 in the final game of the 
season. 

Two of the saddest defeats of the season 
were to Schuyler and Albion. The Scouts 
lost to Schuyler 42-43 while Albion clip­
ped them 45-55. The Scouts gained re­
venge in the district tournament .as they 
dropped Albion 48-23. 

Doyle Fyfe was the team's top scoring 
ace while Norman Coufal and Jack Gilmore 
copped second and third place honors. 

The Scouts were placed number one in 
the lop ten of the Lincoln Journal and 
placed number one in the Omaha World 
Herald's top ten. 

Doyle Fyfe was placed on the all-tourna­
ment team by the World-Herald and was 
named to the class B all-tournament team 
by the Herald, Journal and Star news­
papers, to name just a few. 

Norman Coufal, Jack Gilmore and Jerry 
Kroeger also came in fol' numerous honors 
by the state cage experts. 

The three "stooges," Jack Lang, Ben Zinnecker, and 
Allred Bongers. peer out from the cage in the a udi­

toriu m. 

Carlin Jacob 

Jerry Kroeg er ·. 

Norman Coufal 

Page 31 



Don Johnson 

Leroy Smith 

Ron Conrad 

Page 32 

"Happy Days Are Here Again" seems to be the theme of this 
scene as Coach john Rumbaugh and the 1951 state Class B 
champions gather happily around their trophy Kneeling, from 
left to right, are Ron Conrad, Russ Wood, Ken johnson, La Dcllys 
Vrana. Verene G:bb, standing, jerry Kroger, Jack Gilmore, 
Norman Coufal. Doyle Fyfe, Don Johnson 

Varsity Schedule 
David City 46 ... Osceola 32 

David Ctty 41 . . Wahoo 37 

Davtd Ctty 49 

David City 44 

Columbus 39 

... York 46 

David City 57 . Stromsburg 44 

Crete 49 

David City 53, Newman Gr 46 

David Ctty 48 . Gothenb'rg 46 

David City 54 

Davtd City 42 

David City 45 

Sewdrd 39 

Schuyler 43 

• . Albion 55 

David Ctty 51 Ccntra1City41 David City 60 

David City 46 

David Cijy 54 

. Ashland 59 David Ctty 47 Aurora 38 

Albion 23 .. Genoa 39 Davtd City 48 

David City 54 Fullerton 39 David Ctly 48 . Lin Tchrs 44 

David City 48 C'tral City 45 David City 52 Holy Name 50 

David City 49 . . . Aurora 48 David Ctty 60 .. Wayne 55 

Doyle Fy!e attempts hook shot 
as Aurora's hm Salmon at­

tempts to block the shot. 

Norman Coufal races in lor 
set·up as unidenttfied Aurora 
player attemots to block the 

shot. 

Ke n Johnson 

Jack Gilmore 

Doyle Fyfe 





·. 



SENIORS 

The fall of '47 sow 83 freshmen wandennq 
throuqhout the buddmq Ofhctating for the 
class that year was the prestdent, Jack Lanq, 
vice prcstdent, Donna Martm; secretary-treas­
urer, Bdl Peters. and student counctl represen­
tahve, Don johnson This class was the lara­
est enrolled ot Davtd Ctty Htgh School for 
many years. 

An outstandmq event of the sophomore 
year was a siqht-seeinq tour of Lincoln which 
the class recctved for wmmng an mter-class , 
tlcket -selling contest. This included a tour 
throuqh the State Capitol Building, the Ne­
braska Stole Penitentiary, and Morrill Hall. 
Officers that season were Judy Richards, 
prestdent; Ben Zmnecker, vtce-president; Nor­
ma Armagost, secretary; Carole Vanderkolk, 
treasurer, wtlh Phyllts Blevins, John Lang, and 
Doyle Fyle servmq on the student council. 

Htqhlightmg thP junior year events were 
the junior class play, entitled, "Oh Father," 
and the spnnq banquet qtven for the senior 
class The play had an all-girl cast with the 
exception of father who was portrayed by a 
different local businessman each niqht. Dick 
Wrede and Edgar Thomas portrayed "Father." 
The banquet, earned out in a Hawaiian motif, 
used the theme "Aloha" throughout the affair. 

Elected prestdent that fall was Donna Mar­
tin, asststed by vtce pres1dent. Jack Lang; 
secretary, Phylhs Blevms, and treasurer, Don 
Johnson Scrvmg as student council members 
were Ben Zmnecker, Don Hopwood, Barbara 
Mtchael. and Lois G1bson. 

D.RRLENE AERTS 
Commercial . Mameo· 
qrar:h Typtst. Giee 1 2.3. 
Phyh l:d 1 2, Dromaucs 4 

MILES ANDEL 
Voca tional Agriculture 
Bend 2 .3.4 Phy~ -.d 
f f A 1 2.3.4, Scnt:no:l 4 

jack Gtlmore, john Lang. Mr B. E. Vcuc k-. Mr Wtllts 
Moreland, La Dellys Vrana. arci Lois Gtbson make plans 

lor " Sneak Day' 

The season of '50-'51 found the seniors par­
ticipatina in many achvities. Sneak day, sen­
ior teas, the banquet, as well as music, sports, 
speech. journalism, and pep club took up 
much of their time. The semor girls were en 
tertamed at a tea given by the Busmess and 
Professional Women's Club Thursday, Feb. 15, 
and by the P. E. 0. at a later date. 

Senior clas~ officers were Jack lang, presi­
den t; Jack Gilmore, vice-president; Lois Gib­
son, secretary; and La Dellys Vrana, treas­
urer. Student council representatives were 
Arliene Fricke, Bar.bara Michael. Ben Zin· 
necker, Jerry Kroeger, and Jack Gilmore. 

TOAN ANDERSON 
Comme rcia l .•. Scoop 2.3 . 
4 feet ne Wnter 2 . Art 
Edt tor 3. Edt!or 4, Scout 3 4 . 
Ass"t Soles Manager 3 . 
Sales Manager 4. Qutll and 
Scroll 3.4: Dramatics 3 4. 
• Htgh Wtndow." Outstanc:!­
tnq Actress 3. ""Oh Father." " 
3. "The Ptnk Dress... 4. 
f H A 1 2.3.4, PubhctiY 
Chatrman 2 Vtce Pres 3. 
Pres 4 Stele Pubhctly 
Ch01rmcn 3; Pep Club 2,3,4. 

( 
NORMA ARMAG OST 
General .. • S. •P 4; Scout 
4 Scout 4 Band 1.2.3.4 Jr 
Band l; Glee 1 Chotr 2 3.4 , 
Operetta Cost; Phys. Ed. I, 
2.4 . Dra-nattc 3 4. Pep Club 
I 2.4 f n A 1, Clc.., S..cre· 
tory 2. 'local Solo. Super;or 
3. 

P age 35 



·. 

THOMAS BARLEAN 
Vocatioaal Rqriculture 
Band I ,2,3,4; Boy's Glee 2: 
F.F.A. 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 4 

ALFRED 'BONGERS 
Ceaeral . . . Bramard I, Foot­
ball 3.4 Lettered 4; Basketball 
3,4 , Track 3.4; DC. Club 4; 
F F.A 2,3. 

GEORGE CLYMER 
Vocational .Agriculture 
F F A 1,2,3,4, Pres1dent 

CLYDE EDWARDS 
C eae ral Cho1r 2. Operetta 
Co: t 2; Phys Ed 1 2; Football 
1.2; Bas ketball I. 

ARLIENE FRICKE 
Commercial . . G1rlo Glee 1,2; 
Cho1r 3.4; F H A. 2; Student 
Counc1l 4; Operetta Cast 3. 

Page 36 

r 

PHYLLIS BLEVINS 
Ceaeral ... Band 1,2,3,4; Glee 
I; Cho~r 2.3,4; Phya. Ed. 2.3,4; 
Dramatics 3,4 "Oh Father," 3; 
Pep Club 3,4, Vlc&-Pres. 4; Stu· 
den t CouncH 2; Class secretary 
3; G1rl's Sextet 2,3,4, Madngal 
3; Trumpt>t Tno 3. 

CHARLES BONNE 
Ceaeral Boys Glee 1,2; D.C. 
Club 3.4. Football 1,2,3,4 , let­
tered 3.4, Basketball I; Track 
1,2,3. 

NORMA DEWISPELARE 
C eae ral Scoop 4; Scout 4, 
Typ1at 4, Quill and Scr9ll 4; 
Operetta Cast 2; Phys. Ed . I; 
Track I, Guls Glee 1.2,3. 

L. JANE FADSCIDLD 
Commercial Sc >OP 4; Sr. 
!!and 1,2: Guls Glee 1; Cho1r 3, 
G11l'a Phys "Ed I 2 .3, Drama tics 
4, FHA I 

DELORES FROM 
Commercial . G1rls Glee 
1,2,4, • Operetta Cast 2; Phys. 
Ed. I 2; Pep Club 3; F.H.A. I. 



DOYLE FYFE 
Geaeral ... Phys. Ed I ; DC. 
Club 2,3,4; Football 1,2,3,4, Let­
tered 2,3,4; Track 1,2,3,4, Let­
tered 2,3,4; Student Council 2; 
Basketball 1,2,3,4, Lettered 2, 
3,4 

LOIS GIBSON 
Colleve Preparatory . . Pep 
Club 2,3,4 Dramahcs 4; Scoop 
4; Scout ( Band 1,2.3 4; Glee I; 
Chou 4, Phys. Ed. I .2.3.4; Stu­
dent Counc1l 3; Class Secretary 
4 

KEITH GOOSMAN 
Geaeral . Band I, Glee I ; 
Chou 2.3,4; football I; Track I, 
Basketball I. 

MARY FRANCES HANLEY 
Commercial Nebraska C1ty 
1.2. Glee I; Chou 1,2,3; Phys. 
Ed. 1,2; Dramatics 1,2,3. 

GERALDINE HASCALL 
Commercial . Band I, Glee 
1,2,3; Pep Club I; f.H A I. 

DONA GANS 
Commercial Pep Club 1.2. 
3.4 Cheerleader 3,4 Dramatics 
2.3,4, "The Tiger's Claw," 2, 
"Oh father," 3; Phys. Ed. 1.2; 
MaJorette 1,2,3,4; Chou 2,3,4, 
Secretary 4; Operetta Cast 2; 
f H !t I, Scoop 4; Scout 4 

JACK GILMORE 
General .. D.C Club 2,3,4; 
Student CounCil 4 aass VIce­
Pres 4, football 1.2.3.4 Let­
tered 2.3.4; Basketball I .2.3,4, 
Lettered 3.4; Track 1,2.3,4 

WALLACE HAIGHT 
Vocational Rvriculture , Jr 
Band I, Semor Band 2,3,4; Pep 
Band 4; Boys Glee I; Chou 2.3. 
4; f fA. 1.2.3.4. 

GERALD HASCALL 
General Boys Glee 1.2,4, 
Phys Ed I, football I; Basket· 
ball I , Track I 

MARCELLA HAST 
Commercial . . . Band I ,2,3,4, 
Glee I, Phys Ed. 1,2,3; Pep 
Club 3,4; f H.R. I; Pep Band 
3.4. 

·. 

Page 37 



·. 

RITA HENIGER 
Colleg e Preparatory Ne· 

b raska City Htgh School 1,2; 
Band I 2,3; Glee 1,3,4; Phys. Ed. 
1,2; Dramahcs I, Pep Club 3,4; 
Class Treasurer I . 

}0 ANN HOWE 
Commercia ' . , Band 1,2,3,4, 
Clannet QL.art.,tte 3, Pep Band 
4, Glee I; Chotr 2.3,4; Operetta 
Cast 2: Phys. Ed. 2; Dramahcs 
4; Pep Club 3. 

JEROME HUMIJCEK 
Vocational .Agriculhue . Ab:e 
I; Boys G lee 2; f.f.A. 2,3,4. 

DONALD JOHNSON 
Ge neral . Band I ,2,3,4, Trum­
pet Tno 2,3, Brass Sextette 2,3; 
D.C. Club 2,3,4; Student Coun­
cil I; Class Treasurer 3; foot­
ball 1,2,3,4, Lettered 2,3,4; Bas­
ketball 1,2,3,4, Lettered 3,4; 
Track 1 2,3,4': 

LAWRENCE KOVAR 
Voca tional .Agriculture 

Page 38 

DONALD HOPWOOD 
General football I .2.3; Bas­
ketball I 2; Track I .2,3,4; Choir 
'1; Phys. Ed I ; D.C Club 2.3; 
Stud&nt Counctl 3. 

NORMA JEAN HOWE 
College Prepara tory Band 
I ,2,3,4. Pep Band 4; Glee 1,2; 
Phys Ed 1,2. 

MELVIN fiSA 

General . . Boys Glee I ;2; 
Chotr 3,4, Boys Phys Ed I, 
f f A. 1.2,3; Track I. 

JEAN TURANEK 
Comme rcial Schuyler 1; 
Gtrls Glee 1,2,3; Gtrls Phys. Ed. 
2: Dramahcs 4; Pbp Club 1. 

LEONARD KOVAR 
Genera l Bratnard i ,2,3; 
Boys Gl"e 1,2; Boys Phys. Ed. 
I; Football I; Basketball 1; 
Track I 



MARY KOZISEK 
Normal Training Bruno I; 
G~rls Glee 2,3, Dramatics I, 
"Elmer," I; F T A. 3,4, VIce­
Pres. 4 

GERALD KROEGER 
Gene ral Newman Grove 
1,2; Football I .2.3,4, Lettered 
2,3,4; Basketball 1.2.3,4; Let­
tered 2,3,4, Track 3,4 , 

JOHN KROFT 
Vocational Agriculture 

JOHN LANG 
Genera l . Football 1,2,3,4, 
Lettered 2,3,4; Basketball 1,2, 
3,4, Lettered 3,4, Track 1,2,3,4; 
D.C Club 2,3,4; Student Coun­
Cil 2; Dromohcs 2; Class Pres. 
1,4, Vice-Pres. 3 

DONNA MARTIN 
College Preparatory . • Pep 
Club 1,2.3,4, Pres1dent 4, Phys. 
Ed 1.2,3,4, Scout 4, Qutll and 
Scroll 4, Scoop 4 Ass't Ed. 4, 
Co. Gov't 3; Dromohcs 4, F H. A 
1.2, Parhcnnentonon I, Closs 
Sec. 2; Closs Vice-Pres. I; Closs 
Pres. 3; Cho1r 2,3,4, G1rls Sextet 
2,3,4, Modngol 3,4; Operetta 
Cost 2; Alto solo, superior; G1rls 
State 3. 

EDWIN KRENK 

DORIS ELLEN KROFT 
Commercial . . Bond 1,2,3,4; 
Clonnet Quorttltte 3,4; Pep 
Bond; Giee 1,2; Phys . .£d. 1,2. 

EVELYN KUCERA 
Commercial . Choir 2,3,4; 
Operetta Cost 2; Phys. Ed. 1,2, 
Dromohca 1,3, "THler's Claw," 
··ohl Father," 3; Pep Club 
1,2,3,4; F H . A 1,2, Treasurer 2; 
Scoop 4, Typrst 4; Scout 4, 
Typ1st 4. 

NORMAN UEBRECHT 
Ge neral . . Phys Ed I; Boys 
Glee 2,3,4 

GEORGE MEISTER 
Vocational Agriculture 

Page 39 



JOYCE METZGAR 
Normal Training ... F T A 3.4, 
Treas 3. Scoop 4, Edt lor 4; 
Seoul 4; Quill and Scroll 4; Glee 
1,2; Choor 3,4; F.H A. I. 

NORMA NICHOLS 
Commercia~ Choor 2.3.4, 
Goris Sexlelle 2.3.4 , Modngol 
3.4 , s .. c . 3. Operello Cost 2; 
Contest Supenor 2,3; Phys. Ed. 
I 

LEOTA OSTERMEIER 
Commercial Band 1.2.3,4; 
Glee 2.3; Choor 3,4; Operella 
Cas I 2; Phys. Ed . I .2. F H A. I. 

FRANCIS PILLER 
General Choor 3.4. Boys 
Glee 2; Track 2.3 .4 

LOUIS PTACEK 
Vocational Agriculture 
Bruno I ,2; Boys Glee 4, Choor 3; 
F.F A 2,3,4, County Govern· 
menl 3. 

Page 40 

• 
• 

BARBARA MICHAEL 
Commercial ... Pep Club 1,2, 
3.4 Sec 4, Glee I; Choir 2.3,4, 
Goris Sextette 2.3.4, Modngol 
3,4: Dramohcs 1,4, Speech Con­
last. Excellent l; F.H.A . 1,2; 
Student Council 4, Sec. 4. 

LETHA NOZICKA 
Normal Training Bruno I, 
Pep Club 3,4; Scoop 3,4, Re· 
porter 3, Ass't Editor 4; Scout 
3,4 , Ass' t Editor 3, Edotor 4, 
Quoll and Scroll 3,4; Goris Glee 
2.3: Operetta Cost 3; Choir 4 : 
Dramohcs 1,3.4, "Elmer" I, 
"Ohl Father'' 3; F.H A 2.3,4, 
Porhomentonon 3, Sec 4, F.T A. 
3.4 . Sec. 3, Pres . 4 . 

WILLIAM PETERS 
Vocational Agriculture 

NORMAN PILLER 
General • . Basketball 1,2,3,4. 
Lell ed 3,4; Football 1,4, Let­
tered 4, Track 2.3,4 

DARLEEN RATHJEN 
General . . . Band 1,2.3; Phys. 
Ed 1,2,3,4. F.H.A. I. 



BENEDICT R.ERUCHA 
Voca tional Agricullure 

DARLENE ROUBAL 
General B uno 1: Gtrla 
Glee 2.3 4 Pep Club 4; f H A. 2 

WILLETTE SIMA 
Commercial Bruno I ; Glee 
2.3, Pep Club 3 

LEROY SMITH 
General football 3 4, Bas· 
ketboll 3.4; Track 3 

DONALD STRUEBING 
Voca tional A<Jricullure 
Boys Glee I Z,3,4 Phys Ed I, 
f.f A I 2,3.4 

JUDITH RICHARDS 
Colle 9 • Pre para tory Chotr 
2.3.4, Operetta Coot 2; Gtrla 
Glee I, Dramatics 3, ' Ohl 
father , · 3; Closs Pres. 2 , Choir 
Pres 3, Co Gov't 3. 

MARK SAUSER 

Ge ne ral Marietta I ; Boa• 
ketboll I. Bond 1.2.3.( Oro· 
mattes I. 

ANNE SLOUP 
Commercia l • Gtrla Glee 
1,2.3; Pep Club 4 

MARTHA ST ARA 
Normal Training . 
1.3 f T A 3.4 

ER.MA STRUEBING 
Gene ral .. Bond I 2.3.4: Glee 
I 2.3.4; f H A I 

Page 41 



HENRIETTA SVOBODA 
Commercial Pep Club 4, 
Scoop 3,4, Mtmeoqraph Typtst 
3, Reporter 4; Scout 4 Typ:st 4, 
QUJII and Scroll 4; Glee 1,2. 
Ch01r 3,4 , Operetta Cast 3, 
Phys Ed I Dramat1cs 3.4 "Oh 
father ," 3 , "Htqh Wtndow," 3: 
f H A 3,4 Publtctty Chairman 
3, Vice·Pres. 4 

EIREEN TROUPE 
General Gl<>e I Chotr 2.3. 
Phys E"<J t": Dramallcs 2.3.4 

Ttqe(c Claw.' ' Htqh Wtn 
dow ," 3 Tha Ptnk Dress ," 4, 
f H A I 2 

LA DONNA VOBORIL 
Commercial Glee I ,2,3. 
Phy: Ed 1, f II A 1 2 

EVA WEL~R 
College Prep<Katory . . . Bond 
1.2.3.4 Sec 3, Glee 1, Choir 
2.3 4, Phys Ed 1,2 . Dramatics 
2.3,4, ' Oh father," 3, " TtQe(s 
Claw", Pop Club 3,4 Treasurer 
4, F H A 1 2, Parhamentarian 2 

ROSALIE ZEGERS 
Normal Training Glee 1.2, 
Cho~r 3.4 Phy• Ed 1.2, F H A 
l; f T A 3,4 

Page 42 

MaiULU THOMaSSEN 
College Preparatory Band 
I 2.3.4 Glee 1 Choir 2 . G~rls 

Sextette 2.3,4 , Madriqol 3.4 , 
Solos, Superior 2.3. Phys. Ed. 
1,2,3,4, Dramollcs 2 3.4, " Oh 
Father,' 3, Pep Club 3 4 

CAROLE VANDERKOLK 
ColleQe Preparatory Band 
1.2,3,4; Swinq Bond 2,3,4 Saxo· 
phone Quartette 2 ,3.4, Pep Band 
1, Bond Treasurer 3. Glee 1 
Dramatics 3.4, 'Oh father ," 3. 
Peo Club 1,2.3,4 , Cheerleader 
2,3,4, Closs Trea~urer 2: Choir 
2.3.4 , Soxtette 4, Madnqol 4 
Ccunty Government 3. 

LA DELLYS VRANA 
Voca Honal Elgriculture Oc· 
tavta 1.2 D C Club 4, f .f A 
3.<. Cia•• Pres 1.2, Treasurer <: 
Baoketboll 1:2 .3.4 Lettered 4, 
Football 4 , Lettered 4 . 

RUSSELL WOOD 
General . • Kan. a North 
Piotto, Chou 4 Boys Quartette 
4, Phys . Ed 1 D C. C lub 3,4; 
football 1 2 .3,4, Lettered 3.4: 
Basketball 3.4 , Lettered 4; 
W•es thnq 2, liromallcs 4, ''The 
Pmk Dress' 

BENNETT ZINNECKER 
College Prep . Band I 2.3.4 
Swtng Band 1.2.3.4, Saxophone 
Quartette 1,2.3 4; Dramallcs 2, 
3.<. ' 'The Ptnlc Dress"; D.C. 
Club 3,4; Student Counctl 3,4, 
Closs Vtce-Pres . 2; Ch">tr 4, 
Boys Quartelte 4; ·Basketball 
1.2.3,4 , Le ltered 4; Football 1.2, 
3.<. Lettered 3,4, ·Traclc 3,4; Co 
Gov' t 3. 



CHOIR 

The David City High School choir and small 
groups had a busy year with their many ac­
tivities during the 1950-1951 term. Mrs. Phyl­
lis Moreland· ably directed the performances 
made by the department. 

The major goal the choir achieved this year 
was the acquiring of new red and black choir 
robes which were made by the mothers of the 
choir members. Material for the 65 robes was 
purchased by the Board of Education. 

A Christmas program was presented by th9 
vocal department at a school assembly on 
December 22. On March 20, the local music 
clinic was held at the high school in prepara­
tion for the district contest. In the evening 
a concert program was presented in which 

the choir robes were displayed for the first 
time. 

The biggest event of the year was the dis­
trict music contest held at Fremont on April 
13 and 14. Participants in the contest included 
the choir, girls' glee, madrigal. sextette_. triple 
trio, boys' quartet, and several solos. . 

Other activities of the choir include singing 
for commencement exercises and small group 
a ppearances many times throughout the year 
for various organizations. 

The officers who served the choir were 
president, Leo Kovar; vice-presiaent. Carole 
Vanderkolk; secretary-treasurer, Dona Gans; 
sergeant-at-arms, Russell Wood. 

Bottom row (left to right) : Ronald Hoback, Mrs Phylhs Moreland and J V 1-ltcodemus 

Second row: lo Ann Howe, Mary Lou Polacek, Norma Ntchols, Maolu Thoma•sen, Mtchael Mcfarland, Ke•th Gooseman Kenneth 
Khngemann, Donald Mahltn , francts Ptller, Donald Armagost, Eve! yn K~cera, Peggy Murphy, Carole Vanderkolk and Phylhs Blev1ns 

Third row: Dona Cans, Mary Beth Moran. Le.., Schlentz, Maxine Mart1n, Lee Canady, John Klosterman, Lt-onard Kovar, Wallace 
Haight, Rose Marie Rech, ]anico Welker, Dawn Wtdle and Norma Johnson 

Fourth row: Henrietta Svoboda, Jud1th Richards Norma Armagost, Connie Votava, Donna Wadkins, Leo Kovar, Walter Svoboda, 
LeRoy Svoboda. John Ztnnecker, Barbara Mtchoel, Eva W elker, Donna Scnbner and Letha Nozicka. 

·. 

Filth row: Martha Glock. Joyce Metzqar. Jean Burdick, Arhene fnc ke, Ede~;~n Kelso, Ben Z1nnecker, Melv1n hsa Russell Wood , Michael 
Johnson, Lots G1bson, Donna Marlin Leota Osterme1er, Dorothy Buckley and Rosahe Zegers. Page 43 



The boys' quartette includes (left to right) 
Russell Wood, Michael Johnson, Bennett Z;n­

necker, and John Zin!'lecker 

The girls' sextette is composed of (left to nght) Norma 
Nichols, Marilu Thomassen, Donna Martin, Carole Vander­

kolk, Phyllis Blevins, and Barbara Michael 

·. 

Page 44 

The triple trio is composed of (left to right) Eileen Kelso, Martha Glock, Maxine Martin, 
Norma Johnson, Dawn Widle, Lea Schlentz, Peggy Murphy, Janice Welker, Dorothy Buckley. 

l 0 

The Madrigal is composed of (left to right) J. Vernon Nicodemus, 
Ben Zinneclc~. John Zinnecker, Norma Nichols, Marilu Thomassen, 
Donna Martin, Carole Vanderkolk, Barbara Mtchael. Phyllis 
Carole Vanderkolk, Barbara Michael. Phyllis Blevins, Mike Johnson, 

Walt Svoboda and Russell Wood. 



INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC 
Under the direction of Orval Graham, the 

band had a successful season during the 
1950-51 school year. Officers for the organiza­
tion included Michael Johnson, president; 
Noel Mcintosh, vice-president; Janice. Welker, 
secretary; Dorothy Buckley, treasurer, and 
Tom Darrow, librarian. 

The band, led by Drum Majorette, Lois Gib­
son, marched at the "State Fair,' "The Harvest 
of Harmony" at Grand Island, and the Um­
versity of Nebraska's ' 'Band Day." The band 
received an "A" rating at the Nebraska Uni 
versity affair. This group also played at the 
Butler County Fair. 

The concert band presented two winter con-' 
certs. The first was presented on Feb. 4 and 
the second on March 4. The band took part 
in the distnct music contest at Fremont. A 
few small groups and soloists also took part 
in the contest. 

Senior band personnel include: 
Trumpets: Donald Armagost, Phyllis Blevins, 
Valerian Bohaty, Marcella Hast, Ronald Ho­
back, Norma Jean Howe, Donald Johnson, 
Noel Mcintosh, and Darlene Vraspir. 
Horns: Maxme Klein and Clara Reisdorf!. 
Baritones: Betty Bock, Lois Jean Hinze, and 
Leo Kovar. 

The saxophone quartet, Don Dworak, Ben Zinnecker, 
Grace Allen , and Carole Vanderkolk practice for the 

mustc contest 

Clarinets: Dorothy Buckley, Jean Burdick, Mar­
vel Lee Garri§on, Lois Gibson, B~tty Heins, 
Verna Heins, Jo Ann Howe, Norma Johnson, 
David Kovar, Doris Kroft, Geraldine Miller, 
Mary Beth Moran, Wilma Nuebel, Leota 
Ostermeier, Rose Marie Rech, Erma Struebing, 
and John Zinnecker. 

Basses: Kenneth Klingemann, Milton Smid, and 
Eva Welker. 
Saxophones: Grayce Ann Allen, Miles Andel, 
Donald Dworak, Harvey Homolka, Gene Rem­
mers, Donna Scribner, Carole Vanderkolk, and 
Ben Zinnecker. 

Trombones: Torn Barlean, Leland Chambers, 
Wallace Haight, Michael Johnson, John 
Klosterman, Jim McGurk, and John Wert. 

Bells: Nancy Lonn. 

Drums: Tom Darrow, J. V. Nicodemus, Marilyn 
Sargent, Mark Sauser, Lea Schlentz, and 
Maril u Thomassen. 
Flutes: Betty Clymer, Martha Glock, Peggy 
Murphy, and Janice Welker. 

Majorettes: Norma Armagost, Janice l3levins, 
Dona Garis, Marvel Lee Garrison, Eileen Kelso, 
Marcie Jo Nicodemus, and Dawn Widle. 

Drum Majorette: Lois Gibson. 

Mr. Graham directs David Friis, Charles Baker, Robert 
Glock. and Paul Engler as they practice their baritones.· 

The pep band bursts forth with strains of a school song at 
the Aurora basketball game. 

·. 

Page 45 



Chambers 

V. Heiaa 
Klinqemano 

Miller 

Sarqent 

E. Welker 

M. Nicodemus 

,Andel 

Clymer 

Hinze 
Klosterman 

Moran 

Sauser 

J. Welker 

Widle 

D. Armagost 

Darrow 

Hoback 
D. Kovar 

Murphy 

Schlenta 

w"rt 
Cibaoo 

Barleao 

Dworak 

Homolka 
L. Kovar 

J. Nicodemus 

Scribner 

Blevins 

Glock 

J. Howe 
Kroft 

Nuebel 

Smid 

Bock 

Haight 

N. Howe 
Loon 

Ostermeier 

Struebiaq 

N. Armagost 

Bohaty 

Hasik 

M. Johnson 
McGurk 

Rech 

Thomassen 

J. Blevins 

Buckley 
Hast 

N. Johnson 

Mcintosh 

Reiadorff 

Vanderkolk 

Gaaa 

Burdick 
B. Heins 

Klein 
Martin 

Remmers 

Vraspir 

Garnsoo 



TRACK 

Four David City t~odsters toke a turr around the track to warm 

up lor a track meet The David C i ty cmder artists from left to right 
include Doyle Fyle, Verore Gtbb, Ron Conrad, and Jock Lang 

Doyle Fyle, Davtd City's weiohts ace, dern ­

ons:rates the correct follow-through lorrn 
needed to huove the 12-pound shot 

Front row: Notm<ln Coufal ferry Kroe7er Tack Lanq Don Johnson, Russ Wood , Ben Zmnecker, Don Z1ma La Dollys Vrana 
and R· •n Conrad 

Second row: As .- Ian! Coach Kennelh Shuck Harold Bonne B1ll Pe1ers Alfred Bon9erz Doyle Fyfe, Tack G.tmore, Leroy 
Sm 1h V r •ne G1bb, Corhr. Ja:oo, and Coach John Rumbau9h 

Back row: 'om Darrow ferry Ccnnerly Charles Bonne, M1k'.l Johnson Wal t Svoboda Don Dworak, Wayne Fyfo, and Don Mahhn 

Page 47 



LIBRARY 

Head librarian, La Donna Voboril, checks in a new 
book lor the David City High School library. 

Jean Juranek, ass1stant librarian, numbers a 
book with the electric stylus. 

Page 48 

The David City High School library was 
started by Miss Lucile Hoffman in 1945 with 

. 50 books. 

The library now has 2,250 books. Three 
hundred and seventy-live of them have been 
added this year. The library is expanding 
and new shelves have been added to accom­
modate the new books. 

Girls who donate their time to work in the 
library are }.6artha Stara, Mary K'Ozisek, Mary 
Lou Polacek, Elva Davidson, Arlene Voboril, 
Pauline Birkel. Rosalie Zegers, Carole Sabala, 
Mary Ann Reruc:-ta, Marcie Urbanovsky, Ub­
bie Palik, Mary Ann Marushak, Connie Vol-

avo, Maxine Klein and the girls in the fresh­
man English class. 

The girls in the freshman English class are 
taking a course in library work so they can 
be of greater assistance in their following 
years of school. 

The librarians have different duties. Some 
of them check out books, some keep the 
sbelves in order, and others put the books 
away. 

The head librarian is La Donna Voboril and 
her assistant is Jean Juranek. Their duty is to 
number and check in every book and maga­
zine before it is put in tl:e library. 

Harvey Hajek selects a book, while Rosalie Zegers locates 
a book in the card catalog. 



CLASS PROPHECY 

Man! Did I ever have a nightmare the other night' 
Let me relate the details of this dreaded experience 
to you. 

I dreamed I had been out of school for ten years 
and every graduate passed before my eyes. The first 
vision was ol Alfred Bo:1gers, on bended knee, trying 
to persuade Barbara Michael to buy a new Stude­
baker Barbara has married into the Ford family. 

The great game hunter, Sir Charles Bonne, has 
recently returned from his "Safari" in Africa. With 
Sir Bonne was his faithful guide, Norman Liebrecht. 

As my VISIOn came to France I saw "Commissar 
Looize Geebshon" (Lois Gibson) with her battaliqn 
of faithful Frenchmen about to go on another mission. 
In New York I sa~ that some of. the old grads had 
come to the big city to make a small living. Picking 
up a paper, the first nome I saw was Don Hopwood, 
editor-in-chief of the New York Times. Writing for 
this tnvial paper were Letha Nozicka and Henrietta 
Svoboda 

Going down to the "Bowery," I saw Carole Vander­
kolk, who had replaced the late Lillian Russell, singing 
at Piller's C<itle That night I went to a concert at 
Carneg1e Hall where Marilu Thomassen was making 
her debut stnging the aria, "The Return of the Swal­
low," by Belch Afterwards I returned to the Stork 
Club where Darlene Roubal was checking hats. I was 
led to my table by the headwaiter, George Meister 
Returning to my room at the Hotel Zinnecker, l was 
given a cord1al welcome by its owner and proprietor, 
Bennett B Zinnecker. 

After boarding a train, I went to the smoker There 
were Keith Gooseman and Clyde Edwards having a 
game of cards on their way to attend to their business 
on Wall Street. And lo and behold, who should f see 
coming down the aisle? Ye;;, those two world famous 
evangelists, Eva Welker and Donna Martin, preparing 
for a crusade into the interior of China They are 
taking along Dr judith Richnrds with n hypo-needle 
in her satchel They heard that there IS a bad case 
of rab1es in Chma 

As my vision passed over Chicago, I saw on the 
corner, Franc1s Piller's latest invention, a sell-service 
news stand This has won h1m na•ional acclaim 
Winding above the streets of southside Chicago I 
met Leonard Kovar on his way to the National Live­
stock Convention While in Chicago, l could not resist 
hearing the Chicago Symphony Orchestra, and who 
should come walki.ng out onto the stage but JoAnn 
Howe and Leota Ostermeier, playing their reed clari­
nets under the direction of Mark Sauser Leaving 
Chicago I saw that Erma Struebing was now the head 
of the home demonstration department of the Metro­
politan Gas Company 

Going down South, I found Russ Wood still working 
on his 1951 typing budget for Miss Ed1th Roes. He 
always was a willing worker I also saw Leroy Smith 
on his way to New York, carrying his diamond-studded 
pool cue. In Oklahoma f found that Doyle Fyfe is 
now the head coach of Oklahoma A. and M. and is 
having a ftne season Also in the deep South was 
La Dellys Vrana who has ;>ut an addition to his 43,999 
acre ranch. I discovered, too, that Rosalie Zegers now 
has her own radio program over Clint, Texas 

Arriving once more in the home town I was aston­
ished to find that some of the gang are still living in 
Dav1d City. Gerald Hascall is following in his lather's 
footsteps and doing a fine job of it for he has now 
enlarged his business making it to extend one mile 
out 01 the city limits. In the best class B school in 
the state of Nebraska, I found Darlene Aerts doing 
lull-time office work lor the high school administration. 
Downtown I discovered that the former Bock's Produce 
station 1s now owned and operated by the Johnson 
Brothers, with my old classmate, Don, having the upper 
hand. On a farm near town I saw Dona Gans out 
feeding the hogs as Mr. Meysenburg was in town 
practicing lor the next home baseball game. And 

guess whose name met my eyes as I arrived at the 
State Fair Grou!'ds? It was that of Phyllis Blevins now 
featured with Joey Chitwood in his thrilling driving 
show. 

At the Uptown Unemployment Bureau I found Jerry 
Kroeger pushing his way to the front of the line ahead 
of Willis Moreland, a former David City High School 
"slave driver," but only by three steps Going into 
the mountains, I saw Norma DeWisplare and Geraldine 
Hascall who were running a mountain lodge called 
the "Lonesome Hearts." And who should come driving 
up to the lodge from a nearby station, but Wallace 
Haight in his new yellow bus. 

Jack Gilmore, as my vision continued further, was 
playing pro basketball lor the Denver Heights and 
this season had been named one of the nominees lor 
the "player of the year" Down near Salt Lake City, 
l saw Rita Nichols, the former Rita Heniger, with her 
husband out on the salt flats testing Jack's new racer. 
It was also discovered that George Clymer has one 
of the largest sheep ranches in the state of Idaho 
where he now resides with his wile and twelve 
children. 

Los Alamos, N.M., was the site of the newest rocket­
launching station in the country The first and only 
woman ever to travel to the moon, Joyce Metzger, was 
there preparing to take off lor the planet. Near Las 
Vegas were seen Bill Peters and John Kroft. They 
are operating the exclusive "Last Stop Dude Ranch" 
and, believe me, they are "taking everybody lor a 
ride " 

And just then whom should I meet, but the former 
Mary Hanley coming with her husband and family 
in their new economy-sized car, a Greyhound bus. 
La Donna Voboril and her husband, Joe, were also 
out West, but JUSt lor the holidays. They had left their 
Butler Counly farm in the capable 'hands of Melvin 
lisa, their hired man and "jack-of-all-trades." As my 
non-stop dream approached the coast, I found that 
Joan Anderson had established one of the leading 
fashion enterprises on the west coast. Modeling lor 
Joan in one of her branch offices in Palm Springs were 
Darlene Rathjen and Delores From. 

Flashing on and off before my eyes was a big 
neon sign which caused me to stop and read it again. 
Yes, there was the slogan of the most progressive 
business executives in California. It read "Use Your 
Bean and Trade with Barleon." You see, Tom has 
one of the biggest used-car lots in the country. Norma 
Nichols has established a very exclusive mineral 
water resort out in this part of the country and one 
of her regular patrons is that leading lady of the 
cinema, Willette Sima, who is now working on her 
latest picture, "Flames of Desi~e." 

In San Diego, I came upon Don Struebing, Ben 
Rerucha, and Edwin Krenk who are making the good 
old U S. Navy a career. By the way, they looked like 
they were doing fine, but who wouldn't when he can 
spend his liberties in Sunny California. The town was 
also alive with farmers who had just flown in for the 
National Soil Conservation Convention. Miles Andel. 
the newly-elected president, was among th~m. While 
traveling to Catalina Island we met "The Kobza," a 
yacht owned by Mr and Mrs. Joe Kobza (formerly 
Arliene Fricke), retired farmers from Rising City. The 
captain of their yacht, Jerome Humlicek, is becoming 
very well-known in the nautical world. 

Getting back to the mainland, I went to Hollywood 
where I saw Mary Kozisek tutoring the more promi­
nent child stars of R.K.O. Studios. Another "Abieite" 
in the movie business is Martha Stara, famous director, 
who worked under Ida Lupine for the past few years 
and is now producing her own films. To my utmost 
shock I saw that Eireen Troupe, world renowned 
equestrienne, now has a ten-year contract with M-G-M 
to train the future stars of western movies. At a far 
northern point in Alaska I was astounded to see 
"Evelyn Kucera's Home for Orphaned Eskimos." Her 

·. 

Page 49 



huJband, Louis Ptacek, with whom she is seldom seen, 
is perfecting his famous method of ice-fishing. 

Passing over the North Pole, I saw "The Copaca­
bana," a trading post operated by Marcella Hast, 
Jean Juranek, and their husbands. Out in front of the 
post was a large pack of Alaskan Huskies. The girls 
first became interested in Huskies and the North when 
they were seniors in high school and saw some dogs 
perform at an assembly program given for the students. 

Ann Sloup, who last summer had swum the English 
Channel, was preparing to swim the Bering Strait. 

CLASS 

JOAN ANDERSON wills her position as Mr. Lally's 
secretary to anyone foolish enough to take it. 
NORMA ARMAGOST leaves her red hair to Lea 
Schlentz. Here's hoping it gels redder as the 'years 
go by. 
ALFRED BONGERS wills his "behind-the-wheel" train­
ing to Mr. Mercer. 
CHARLES BONNE wills his ability to study chemistry, 
or any other class for that matter, to his brother, 
Harold. 
PHYLUS BLEVINS won't leave anything. She wants 
to take it all with her. 
DOYLE FYFE wills his height and athletic physique 

•to Eddie Duren. 
JACK GILMORE leaves his '36 Ford to a nyone who 
can stop it, or even start it. 
WALLACE HAIGHT wills his abiltiy to ride a motor 
scooter to whomever it may concern. 
MARY HANLEY refuses to will her prize possess1on, 
her Omaha boy friend, to anyone. 
GERALD HASCALL releases his old flames from Bell­
wood to Valerian Rech, providing he can handle them. 
EVA WELKER leaves her meek, reserved personality 
to Leo Kovar 
GERALDINE HASCALL'S Bellwood friends go to any­
one who wants"them. 
JOYCE METZGAR leaves with a sigh of relief. 
BaRBARA. MICHAEL wills her knowledge of Ford 
tractors and earthbo:ne implements to any other up 
and coming young farmer. 
JOHN LANG leaves his paren ts' vacations to a nyone 
who can stand the strain of his parties. 
RITA HENIGER wills her beat-up 51 Buick to a nother 
speed demon, Jack Venus. 
WILLETTE SIMA gives her long black hair to Roy 
Welte, who thinks he can make good use of it. 
MARILU THOMASSEN'S singing ability, as well as 
her accomplished piano work goes to Connie Votava. 
LOIS GIBSON leaves her slinky walk to Mary Ann 
Marushak. 
FRANCIS PILLER leaves his early morning paper 
route to another early riser, Ron Conrad. 
LA DONNA VOBORIL leaves Joe. 
LA Dl:LLYS VRANA wills his Octavia address to 
Grayce Ann Allen. 
GEORGE MEISTER offers his post office truck to any· 
one who wants to play the game. 
DON JOHNSON leaves his good times at parties to 
Don Hamsa who promises to make the best of it. 
Leo Meister receives LEONARD KOVAR'S cowboy 
boots. 
BEN ZINNECKER leaves his ability to stay in class 
to Bud Hasik. 
ROSAUE ZEGERS wills her yodeling voice to Marcie 
Paseka even tpough she seems to be doing quite well 
herself. 
RUSS WOOD leaves his soft, curly hair to John Rum­
baugh who thinks Toni's are too expensive. 
CAROLE VANDERKOLK just leaves her familiar say­
ing, "Stop s igns, heck! I got pull!" 
DARLENE ROUBAL wills her ability to work a ll four 
years of high school to anyone who can stand the 
grind. 
DARLENE AERTS wills her ability to get to school 
early to Dick Wood. 

Anne was being carefully supervised at the time by 
her swimming coach and personal adviser, Jane Fads­
child. Traveling south once more I came upon Dorio 
Ellen Kroft in Quebec. She is now the personal secre­
tary for the prime minister of the Dominion of Canada. 

Then my vision seemed to fade and I heard a 
mumble of confusing, but familiar sounds. Finally 
the sound became clearer-and closer. "Jackl Jack! 
Get up! Jack 1 Do you hear me???? John Lang, get up 
this minutelll!" " Yea, mom, I'm comin'," I said. ''Wowl 
What a nightmare!!lll" 

WILL 

JUDY RICHARDS leaves her brains and straight A's 
for four years to Tom Darrow and the rest of the 
sophomores. 
WILLY PETERS leaves his '32 Chevie to anyone that 
can herd it into town 
The annual headaches suffered by LETHA NOZICKA 
are left to the next year's editor, poor Connie! 
DARLENE RATHJEN leaves her classtime snoozes to 
Maxine Klein. 
Eileen Kelso receives JO ANN HOWE'S b londe hai r 
and "pint" size. 
ARUENE FRICKE will.> her faithfulness to one boy for 
four years and her engagement ring to Norma Johnson. 
Those rosy cheeks w hich b elong to MARY KOZISEK 
are willed to all the junior girls that come in late at 
night. 
iEROME HUMUCEK leaves his east Butler County 
accent to Mr. Lally. 
Don Mahlin will inherit EDWIN KRENK'S "pride and 
joy forever," his cattle truck. 
JOHN KROFT'S desire to follow cars at n ight, espe­
cially when driven by females, goes to Jerry Con­
nerley. 
EIREEN TROUPE wills her job at the State Theater 
to Rose Marie Rech. · 
To Norman Coufal is left NORMAN PILLER'S tricks 
of the trade. 
EVELYN KUCERA wills her Schuyler boy friends to 
Mary Ann Marushak. 
MILES ANDEL leaves his "champion pigs" to another 
livestock lover, Dick Wood. 
J. V. Nicodemus will receive that manly sounding 
voice which belongs to TOM BARLEAN. 
GEORGE CLYMER'S noonday athletics will go to 
Melvin McElravy. 
DONA GANS leaves her cheer-leading sweater to 
anyone who can fill it properly 
The hunting ability and love of the out-of-doors pos­
sessed by JERRY KROEGER goes to Mike Johnson. 
DON HOPWOOD'S printing press goes back to Ben­
jamin Franklin. 
JANE FADSCHILD wills her ability in sleno and her 
slim figure to Janice Welker. 
" CHICK" MARTIN leaves the car keys and empty gas 
tank, as well as her midnight studying, to her sisters 
if they can meet the requirements. 
ANNE SLOUP leaves her little room off the stage to 
anyone who needs a little rest on school time. 
¥ARK SAUSER'S maroon jacket and green bow tie 
go to Walt Svoboda who looks good in anything. 
LEROY SMITH leaves his pool-cue to another up-and­
coming pool shark, Howard Ebmeier. 
DELORES FROM just leaves, but willingly enough, 
her hash-slinging job in the coffee shoppe. 
KEITH GOOSMAN leaves his job after school a nd his 
c1garette lighter, to Mr. Shuck, who seems to be 
allergic to work. 
This year's junior-senior banquet committee will re­
ceive MARCELLA HAST' S '30 Ford truck. 
NORMA JEAN HOWE would like to leave with Charlie 
Bonne. 
The remainder of the contents of MELVIN JISA'S bottle 
of hair oil is left to Cappy Nixon. 
JEAN JURANEK leaves her Schuyler heart-beals to 
anyone willing to drive that far. 
DORIS ELLEN KROFT'S b lue rib bons from the Butler 



County fair go to Marci Jo Nicodemus. That's one 
way to make money. 
NORMAN UEBRECHT bequeaths his privat~ pet shop 
to the local humane society 
NORMA NICHOLS leaves in the Pontiac from Ulysses 
that is always waitinq for her. 
LOUIS PTACEK'S, BENEDICT RERUCHA'S, and DON 
STRUEBING'S card playing ability will be moved 
down town from now on 
MARTHA STARA'S Sunday walks to Bruno go to any­
one with a car and the desire to see the town. 

HENRIETTA SVOBODA leaves her position, secretary 
for Mr Gingery, to anyone who can read his writing. 
LEOTA OSTERMEIER wills her turquoise Packard to 
Leo Meister. 
NORMA DEWISPELARE willingly gives her bobby 
pins to Maxine Timms. 
TO THE JUNIORS we leave the odor of the ash can 
received when you sit by the windows. 
TO THE SOPHOMORES we give all the knowledge 
that leaves David City High School when we leave. 
TO THE FRESHMEN are willed the tricks of the trade. 

CALENDAR · OF EVENTS 
Sep tember: 

5 School begins 
8 FF A to state fair 
9 Band to state lair 

12 School employee-board picnic 
15 Osceola football there 
16 Butler CQunty kindergarten workshop here 
19 FF A parents' night 
21 Freshmen and reserve football at Seward 
22 Wahoo football here 
25 Reserve football at Seward 
26 Boys'-Girls' State convocation 
27 Joseph Harding, violinist, program 
29 Schuyler football there 
29 Butler County social studies workshop 

Octob er: 
3 Freshmen and reserve football at Schuyler 
6 Crete football here 

12 Fire prevention program 
13 County government primary e lection 
13 York football there 
20 Seward football here 
21 Band to University of Nebraska Band Day 
24 Pinocchio program 
24 Freshman football at Wahoo 
25 Fullerton football there 
26-27 Teachers' convention 
31 Freshman and reserves football at Seward 

November: 
3 Aurora football there 

10 Armistice Day program 
10 Central City football here 
14 Faculty party at Central 
14-15 Junior class play, "Leave to Marry" 
21 Samuel Eves program 
23-24 Thanksgiving vacation 
29 Central 8 Conference meeting at York 

December : 
I Butler County art workshop 
5 Osceola basketball here 
6 Schuyler 7-8 and 9th basketball here 
8 Wahoo basketball there 

11 FT A Christmas party 
13 7-8 and 9th basketball at Columbus 
15 York basketball here 
17 Grade School Christmas program 
19 Jack Rank program 
19 Stromsburg basketball here 
20 Wahoo 7-8 and 9th basketball here 
20 Choir Christmas caroling 
22 Christmas program in assembly 
22 Crete Qasketball there 
23-Jan. 2 Christmas vacation 

January: 
5 Ashland basketball there 
9 High school roller skating party at Rising City 

10 7-8 and 9th basketball at Osceola 
11 McCall Dog and Pony show 
12 Genoa basketball there 
18-19 Semester examinations 
19 Fullerton basketball here 
22 7-8 and 9th basketball at Seward 
24 Infantile Paralysis Program 
26 State safety patrol program 
26 Central City basketball there 
31 Ralph Moore, magician, program 
31 7-8 and 9th basketball at Columbus 

February: 
2 Aurora basketball here 
4 First band concert, 3 p.m. 
5 Butler County reading clinic 
6 Archery program 
6 Newman Grove basketball here 
7 Osceola 7-8 and 9th basketball here 
8 Faculty coffee hour, 4:15 p.m. 

10 Gothenburg basketball there 
12 Lincoln Day program 
14 Homemaking 9 Valentine party 
16 Seward 7-8 and 9th, 2nd and lsi basketball here 
20 High school hobo party 
22 Washington Day program 
22 7-8 and 9th basketball at Schuyler 
23 Schuyler basketball here 
27 Freedom Forum, "This Is Our Problem" 
28-Mar. 2 Class D district basketball tournament 

March: 
I 7-8 and 9th basketball at Wahoa. 
3 Albion basketball there 
4 Second bond concert 3 p.m . 

5-9 Normal training practice teaching week 
7-9 Class B basketball tournament a t ,Central City 

8 Faculty coffee hour 4·15 
13 Doane girls' trio 9 a .m. 
13 Lt. Ryan steak dinner 
15 Science program 
19 Regents examinations 
20 Vocal and instrumental music clinic 
21 Central 8 conference meeting at York 
22 One-act play at Schuyler 
23-26 Spring vacation 
27 Senior sneak day 
28 Chamber of Commerce Athletic Banquet 
29 District speech contest 
30 David City-Wahoo dual track meet 

April: 
3 David City-Seward dual track me~t 
6 York relays there 
7 State FHA convention at Lincoln 
9 David City-Schuyler dual track meet 

11 Columbus invitational track meet 
12 Faculty coffee hour 
12-13 District music contest at Fremont 
16 Milford Trade School program 
17 All-high school party 
26 Wesleyan male choir 

May: 
1 Open house at Central 
1 Swiss entertainers 
1 Ahnual distribution 
1 Junior high track meet 
3 Ccess program 
4 Central 8 track meet 
5 Junior-senior banquet 
8 Junior high invitational track meet 

10 Faculty picnic 
11-12 State track meet 
18 Last day of school for seniors 
18 Senior class program 
19 Butler County 8th grade graduation exercises 
20 Baccalaureate exercises 
22-23 Senior Class play 
23 Last day of school 
24 Faculty coffee hour 4:15 
25 Commencement exercises 

·. 

Page 51 





l. Self-eapllnatory! 22. .. Lonc.tonc •co" 
2. Backward Frethmeo! 23. Whoe.e Deere John ? 
3. Mama'1 Little Helped 24. t.l•e• at Play 
4. You're Deiac Fo1towed. 25. ''The thine'' 
5. Let Co! 26. Prunes 
6. Three Baboona 27. Chow Line 
7. Min and Mn. 28. K.P. 
8. Chid Cook and Boule Waaher 
9. .. He ttoopa to Conquer" 29 . A Youn1 Man•• Faoc:r 

10. W«' aald "Nf)!" 30. King and Queen 

11. N,.nol,.tm and J o•ephine 31. Art??? 
12. The Lon~ and the Short of to 32. Prelly Baby 
13. Charlif" M<'Cauhy and Edrar Bercen 33. Your Hi:hne11 
14. Tht" Little Women 31. Liule Pocahontu 
1~. H,.adt~rhr 3~. Thio io only the be1lnnlng 
16. Oh 1 Ynu Kid! 36. J nanie 
17. Old Mint Jul<p llirnoell 37. Che,.lerake 
18. Tf'n t;ule Toe• in a Field of Cotton 38. Morkv ond the Plgokln 
19. Some Shoru 39. Yum-Yum ! 
20. Allu . De Feet and Lee• 40. Th, Three Wood• Page 53 
21. ~hmft'l l.il' Angf"l 41. "What, no Dn~t ?" 



Norma Nichols and JoAnn Howe give their orders to 
waitress, Mrs. Mable Schmidt, at the David City 
Restaurant and Bakery. 

Marcella Hast and Mary Hanley learn the duties of 
the tellers at the First National Bank. by going through 
the process of deposihng and withdrawing. 

Jane Fadschild. John Kroft, and Don Hopwood tiisplay 
the new I 950 Chevrolet, used for David City's dnver­
training program through the courtesy of the D. D. 
Davis Garage. 

Mrs Brewer, at the Schweaer Store, fits Jane Fadschild 
with a coat, as Doris Ellen Kroft smiles approvingly at 
the style of the coat she is trying on. 

Marilyn Schmidt explains the R.E.A.'a new billing 
machine to Norman Piller and Clyde Edwards, as 
Richard Polak and Doc Anderson look on. 

Chmles Bonne, Eva Welker, and Barbara Michael ex­
amine the electric slicer at Frank's Grocery, while 
neatly arranged shelves of canned goods form a back­
ground. 



Don Havlu explains the use of this wrench to Norma 
jean DeWisplare, as John Wachs and Ben Zinnecker 
look on" at the White Implement Exchange. 

Mr. Peters shows a 19-inch television Ret to Dona Gans, 
Darlene RathJen, and Benedict Rerucha at the Hotovy 
& Peters Furniture Store. 

jerry Okrina d ispla ys a few of the many ch ickens of 
the David City Hatchery to Edward Emerson, Leroy 
Smith and joan Anderson at David City Hatchery's 
chicken farm. 



Melvin Jisa and Don Hopwood look over the functions 
of an Allis-Chalmers tractor, as Bob Mayfield looks on 
at the Mayfield Farm Equipment Co. 

Pat Stump lalks "shop" with Keith Goosman and 
Martha Stara, ln the parts department ot the Butler 
County Implement Co. 

Dr. L. J. Ekeler 

PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON 

Phone 94 

Compliments of 

Nixon Barber Sho~ 

Page 56 

Allred Bongers, John Lang, Joan Anderson, Doyle Fyfe 
and Jack Gilmore adrmre a Buick and GMC truck, at 
the Walling Motor, Inc., along wllh Mr. C. 0. Heniger 
and Mr. Walling. 

Evelyn Kucera, Leonard Kovar, and Clyde Edwards 
watch closely as Laddie Dolezal and John Williamsen 
pound nails in a poultry house at the Wells Lumber 
Yard. 

Nebraska Egg & Poultry Co., Inc. 

CASH BUYERS OF FARM PRODUCE 

Phone 40 

Zeilinger's Hardware 

QUALITY MERCHANDISE AND SERVICE 

"The recoLlection of quality remains long after the 
price is forgotten ." 



I 

Coufal, Shaw & Coufal Coast to Coast Maytag 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW -Appliances-Hardware-Stoves-Radios-

-Auto Supplies-Paints-

Phone 151 
Phone 410 

On Crest Theatre Weal Side 

Dr. C. E. Baker Hiqbway of 
IS Square 

DENTIST David City, Nebr . 

Phone 382 
. 

"The Best at the Crest" 

. 
Geesens Compliments of 

Clear1'ing and Tailoring 
Coufal & Birkel Implements 

We Call For and Deliver 
jll 

I ~I Phone 333 
Phone 136 

Stier Transfer Co. Drs. Phillips & Magilton 

INSURED DELIVERY SERVICE VETERINARIANS . 
Daily Omaha Service Hospital Facilities for Large and Small Animals 

Phone 480 Phone 184 

l h 

I 
Congratulations R. A. Reid 

ll 
Ankle Deep Products 

. 
from Co. . 

Modem Dairy Phone 81 

V. K. Krenk 
Congratulations to Seniors 

Complete Real Estate and 

Insurance Service Duncan Produce 

Phone 550 Phone 255 

l 
I 

C. J, Kelso McVays Cash Clothing 
(Strictly a Man's Store) 

INTERIOR DECORATING 

B est Wishes to the 
Phone 345J Class of '51 -

Pa e 57 g 



·. 

North Side Billiard Parlor 
and 

Fountain Service 

E. L. Kepner 

Drs. Gilmore & Richter 
DENTISTS 

Schweser Bldg. 

Phone 196 

Sunshine Tire & Battery Co. 

528 4th Street 

Phone 157 

Co-op Produce Association 
CREAM • POULTRY - EGGS 

Richard j . Smith. Mgr. 

Phone 30 

Sack Lumber & Coal Co. 
Building Material and Fuel Headquarters 

DuPont Pamt and Varnishes 

Fence-Posts-Builders Hardware 

David City Phone 4 

Phone 

Phone 

Page 58 

John F. Knott-Merlyn D. Muntz­
George Conrad 

Funeral Home 
Ambulance Service-Monuments 

Compliments of 

Abbott Ice and Beverage 

84 

159 

Congratulations to Class of '5 1 

Svoboda's Tavern 

Phone 161 

Best Wishes to the Cla ss of '51 

from the 

David City Post Office 

Phone 175 

Farmers' Co-op Oil Association 
Petroleum Products 

Hardware and Machinery 

Phone 3 

D. E. Burdick, M. D. 

PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON 

Phone 50 

Kovar & Sons Garage 

Welding-Auto and Tractor Repairing 

Briggs & Clinton-Sales and Service 

Phone 96 or 158J David City, Nebr. 

Congratulations to Class of '51 

"Good Luck" 

0. K. Market 

Morgan Insurance Agency 

Merle Morgan Lucile Gates 

Insurance • Security Bonds 

Manning Building Phone 77 



Compliments to Class of '51 

Perkins Hotel and Coffee Shop 

Phone 

Phone 23 

- TRADE AT­

Bock's Produce 

Enjoy Friendliness and Cash Prices 

Phone 533 

Compliments to Class of '51 

Bob's Grill 

Alter-Date Snacks 

Harris Drug Store 

SICK ROOM SUPPLIES 

Compliments to Class of '51 

David City 
Tire and Battery Service 

68 

Mobil gas Mobiloil 

Phone 

Phone 52 

Gambles 
Auth. De alers 

Hardware-Paints- -Auto Supplies 

Electrical Appliances 

Phone 367 

Dr. J. B. McDonald 

OPTOMETRIST 

195 

Butler County National Farm Loan 

Association 

Alvin M. Grubaugh, Sec.-Treas. 

Phone 97 

Styleart Barber and Beauty Shop 

C. J. Karash, Barber 

Lucile Hultquist and Doris Gillespie, 

Operators 

"Good Luck" to class of '5 1 

David City Greenhouse 

Below Water Tower 

Wadkins Food Maz;ket 

Fresh Fruits Quality Meats 

Vegetables 

Loran Jordan 

"THE DRUGGIST"-"COMPLIMENTS" 

Gans Cafe 
STEAKS • DINNERS • SANDWICHES 

and also 

COMPLETE FOUNTAI N 
SERVICE 

Phone 

Garrison Grocery 
J, C. Struebinq 

Groceries, Meats, Frutts and Vegetables 

Produce 

123 

Phone 48W1 Garrison 

Page 59 



Phone 

Phone 

Cermak Appliance Store 

Television, Radio and 

Appliance Repair 

Phone 500 

Central Seed Co. 

We Buy and Sell 

All Kinds of Farm Seeds 

John Eb•rly. Owner 

Hinky-Dinky 

Shop and Save the 

Hinky-Dinky Way 

Phone 509 

David City Service Co. 

Plumbing - Heating - Appliances 

Electric Wiring 

Norman J. Horacek 

61 

170 

All F.orms of Insurance With Prompt Claim Service 

Sound Protection At Lower Cost 

Wolle Bldg. Phone 78 

Congratulations to Graduates 

from 

.. Marv" 
Ri.ing City-

-5217-

Page 60 

Bostor.. Studio 

Phone 134 

Grubaugh Bros. 
Auctioneers ond Brokers 

Trained Auchoneers-Licensed Brokers 

"List with us to get the most" 

-Phone-

.. Dick" 
David City 

-26-

Best Wishes to the Class of '51 

from 

David City Flour and Feed Mill 

Phone 

Phone 34 

Congratulations From 

Dick's Bar 

Penney's 

"Newest Styles Always" 

With a httle respect for Dod's pocketbook 
but prices ar<J always low at a PENNEY' S 

The Cozy Lunch Room 

Try Our Special Tasty Sandwiches 

-GOOD SERVICES-

Golden Rod Department Store 
W. E. Vanderkolk 

J S. Vanderkolk 

4 

Phone 5 David Cit 

Farmers Co-op Grain Co. 

Phone 19 David Cit 

Compliments of 

Bartels Oil Co. 

Complete Line of Petroleum Products 



Albright's Jewelry 

ELGIN-HAMILTON-BULOV A WATCHES 

Since 1886 

Phone 24 

Best W ishes to Class of 1951 

From . 
All the Byers 

Byers Funeral Home 

Good Luck to the Seniors 

Gibson's 

Electric and Home Furnishings 

David City, Nebraska 

David City 

A U T 0 G R A P H S 

·. 

Page 61 



INDEX 

·. 

Aerts, Darlene 

Allen, Grayce 

Andel, Betty Ann 

Andel, Mtles 

Anderson, Joan 

Armagost Donald 
Armagost, Norma Jean 
Arps, Dean 

Barlean, 'Thomas 

B1rkel, Pauline 

Blevins, Phyllis 

Bock, Betty 

Bock, Fred 

Bohaty, Donald 

Bohaty, Valerian 

Bongers, Alfred 

Bonne, Charles 

Bonne, Delores 

Boroviak, Jacqueline 

Borov10k, Joan 

Buckley, Dor~thy 

Burdick, B. E, Dr. 

Burdick, Jean 

Cnnndy, Lee 

Cermak, Duane 

Chambers, Leland 

Clymer, Betty 

Cl ymer, George 

Connerley, Jerry 

Conrad, Ronald 

Cook, Leo 

Coufal. Carol Jean 

Coufal, Norman 

Czapla, Roberta 

25, :35 

II , 19, 46 

19 

15, 35, 46 

l. 11, 12, 14, 25, 29, 35. 55, 56 

.. 23, 43, 46 
..... .11, 12, 35. 43, 46 

16, 23 

36, 46, 55 

II, 23 

l, II, 13, 36, 43, 44, 46 

21, 46 

10. 19 

.. 15, 23 

.9, 23, 46 

8, 10, 36. 47, 56 

8, 10, 36, 47, 54 

. 19 

.. 19 

.. 12, 23 

11, 14, 23, 43, 44, 46 

6 

21, 43, 46 

23, 43 

9, 21 

Darrow, Thomas 

Dav1dson, Elva 

DeWispelare, Norma Jean 

23, 46 

....... II. 21. 46 

15, 36 

.. 21. 47 

8, 13, 23, 47 

21 

19 

8, 23, 47 

21 

9, 13, 21. 46, 47 

21 

12, 36, 55 

Divis,. K1mneth 

Doeden, Larry 

Doehling, Elda 

Dolezal, R1ta 

Dollison, Joan 

Donor, Roben 

Duren, Edward 

Dworak, Donald 

Ebmeier, H C. 
Edwards, Clyde . 

Emerson, Edward 

19 

················· 21 
- .......... ·········· . .............. 21 

............................... ... II, 21 

. . . ................ . .......... II, 19 

... -- ................... 15, 16 

------ .............. - .. 15. 21 

. 9, 13, 21, 46, 47 . . ···- ···--- -··-· ........ - 6, 7 
. 36, 54, 56 

... 55 

Page 62 

Engler, Paul 

Fadschild, Jane 

Fadschild, Robert 

Fricke, Arliene 

Fricke, Ramona . 

Friis, V. D., Mrs . 

Frohner, Deloris 

Frohner, Lorene 

From, Delores 

Fyfe, Doyle 

Fyfe, Wayne 

Gans, Dona 

Gibb, Verone 

Gibson, Lois 

Gilmore, Jack 

Gingery, R 0. 

Goosman, Keith 

Gloclc, Beryl 

Glock, Dean 

Glock, Martha 

Glock, Robert . 

19, 45 

12, 25, 36, 54 

15, 21 

13, 25, 36, 43 

19 

6 
19 

. 23 

. 36 

8, 10, 37, 47, 56 

10. 19, 27, 47 

II, 12, 25, 28, 33, 37, 43, 46, 55 

9. 13. 23. 30, 47 

II. 35, 37. 43, 46, 55 

8, 10, 13, 35, 37, 47, 56 

7, 15 

37, 43, 56 

1. 11. 19 

10, 19 

II. 23, 29, 43, 44. 46 

10, 19, 45 

Graham, Orval .... ........ ...... .. • ...... . .. 7, 45 

Grubaugh, Dorothy ................................................... !!, 19 

Grubaugh, Elmer ........... .................................... . ..... 21, 27 

Haight, Wallace ... .............................. ........ ...... 37, 43, 46 

Hajek, Harvey . ... .. ............ . 

Hajek, Joseph ..... .................... . 

Hamsa, Donald ......... . 

9, 21. 48 

......... 23 

....... !. 10, 11 , 19, 20 

Hanley, Mary Francis ................................ . .. 25, 37, 54 

23 Hanis, Frank 

Hansen, Mrs. Elda 

Hascall, Gerald ... _ 

.7, 11. 28 

- .... 37 

Hascall, Geraldine .... . .... . ... .. ........................... 25, 37 

Hasilc, Myrl ... 23, 46 

Hast, Marcella .. .............. . .. .. ... ... I~. 25, 37, 46, 54 

Heins, Avis .... . ........................................................ .... . ... 21 

Heins, Betty ................................ ................................. 23, 46 

Heins, Verna .................................................................... 23, 46 

Heniger, Rita .............................. ................. ............. ... .. ... 38 

Henle, Blondell .................................. . ........................... ... 19 

Heyman, Emilie .................................................................... 21 

Hinze, Lois Jean ....................................................... .! I, 19, 46 

Hoback, Donna ..... ............................................ ........... .... 19 

Hoback, Ronald ....................................................... 23, 43, 46 

Hoeft, Billy ..................................................................... .10, 19 

Hoeft, Norman ................................................................. .10, 19 

Hoffman, Lucile .......................................................... 7, 20, 26 

Homolka, Harvey ..................................................... .10, 19, 46 



Hopwood, Donald 0 •.••..•.. ······••••· •.•.•.•.... 38, 54, 56 
Hopwood, Shirley .............................................. II, 21 

Howe, David ........................................................ 10, 19 

Howe, Jo Ann ......... .... oo .•.••......... 25, 38, 43, 46, 54 

Howe, Norma Jean ...... .. ..•...•.•.... 38, 46 

Howe, Shirley • .......• ....... ••..••.• .....•.......... 21 

Humlicek, Jerome •.........•.................•..•..........................•..... 19 

Jacob, Carlin oooo• ....•• 00 00 oo....... 13, 23, 29, 47 

Jacob, Dennis 

Jacob, Marie 

0 ......... 10, 19 
0 

................................. 19 

jisa , Melvin 00 000 ... 00 0000 0000 • • .oo .38, 43, 56 

Johnson, Donald •• 00 ....... oooooo·---·····. 8, 10, 38, 47, 55 

Johnson, Kenneth 0 oooo··-- . ... 8, 16, 23, 29 

Johnson, Michae l 0 0 00 8, 13, 21, 43, 44, 46, 47 

Johnson, Norma ....... oooooo• .... I , I 0, 23, 27, 29, 43, 44, 46 

Jostes, JoAnn ... 0000 ... . oo .. .. 000· 0 .... 000000 .................. .14, 19 

Juranek, Jean 
Kadavy, Angelyn .. 

00 0 0000 00 00000 OOOOOoo OOOO 0 12, 25, 38, 48 

...... ... 00000 oOOooo ...................... ..... 19 

Kelso, Eilee n ...... oo ....... oooo ... o .. l, II, 13, 23, 43, 44 

Kilgore, Donald .... oooo••oooo ooooooo .. oo oo ........ ooo oo ......... 9, 20, 21 

Kilgore, Kathryn 00000 ..... 000 19 

Klein, Maxine .......... ooo .. Oo ooo ... 0000 ... 00 0000 .. .1 L 12, 23, 26, 46 

Klingemann, Kenneth 15, 23, 43, 46 

Klosterman, Ann 00 

Klosterman, John 0 00 • oooo oo. 

Kobza, Delores .. o .. oo oo• oo OooOOoo oooo •• oo. 

Kovar, David 

Kovar, Lawrence 00 0000 00 
Kovar, Leo 

0000 0000 0 19 

21, 43, 46 

II, 23 
00.10, 19, 46 

•• ... oo ...... OOOOOOoooOoo 24, 43, 46 

Kovar, Leona rd • 0000000 000. 000000000 00 OOooOO OO ooOooOO ooO .. 38, 43, 56 

Kozisek, Eugene ooo ...... oo .. ooo oooooo ... oooooo• oooo.oooOoooo.oooooo..... o .... oo.8 

Kozisek, Mary .. 00 .. 00 •• oOOoooo ... oo .. ooo oo oo oooo oo.... 26, 38 

Kre nk, Edwin oo•oo ... ... oo .. o .. oooooo o. ooo.oo o ..... oo .. ooooooo· .39 
Kroeger, G erald 8, 10. 13, 39, 47 

Kroeger, Jo Carolyn oooo oo •ooooo .................. oo .. ll, 14, 21, 28 

Kroft , Doris Ellen 000 ··--- oooooOOooooooooooOooooo 0 .. 25, 39, 46, 54 

Kroft , John .. ..o .. oo.oooo.oooo .. o .... o .. oooooo.o.ooooooo .. ..o .. oooo0oo39, 54 

Krov, Franklin ooooooooo ... o .. ..... oo .. ooo .... oo ... oo .... o .. oooo . .. o .. oooo 00 .. 0 ... 19 

Kucera, Arlene ooooooooOooooooooOo ooo oooooo .... oo .... oo oooooooooOooooooooo oo oOo Oooo oooo l9 

Kucera, Eve lyn ...... 00 00000 •ooooooooooo -oooooooOOoo ooo.oo .... .ll, 39, 43, 56 

Kunkee, Lois oooooo ..... ...... oo··· ooooooooooooooo ...... oooo ·oo···ooooooo 24 

Kunkee, Lola ooOOoooooooo.oo oo . oo·--ooooooooooooooooooo.oooooooooo •• oo ... oo .. oooooooo 24 

Kunkee, Wesley Oooooooooooooo ....... ooooooooooO oo ooo ..... oo ooooooo-oo oooooooooo .. 00. 19 

Lally, Willard E. oOooooo 0 o .. oooooooooooooo ooo .. oo oo ooo ooooooo ooOo ooooo .. 7, 12 
Lang, John 8, 9, 10, 13, 28, 35, 39, 47, 56 
Lanspa, Marldean 00 .oo .. oo ooooooooooooooooo.... 24, 30 

Leckenby, Carol Ann .... OOOoOO oo ooooooo ooOOoo oooooooooooo ....... OOOOOOooooo 021 

Liebrecht, Norman oo•oo· .• ooooo ... ooooooo ... oo ... oo ... oo .. oo•oo• .. oooo ...... oo ... 39 

Ludden, Elaine OOoOOoooooooooooo .... oo .. oooo .......... o ..... oo .. ooooooooo7, 14, 23 

McElravy, Melvin OOOOOOOOOoooooo oooo oo oooooooooo ooooo•· oo•oo ................ .IO, 19 

McElravy, Peggy o .... 0 oooo .... o .......................... .l I. 14, 24, 26 

McFarland, Michael .... o .. ooo.o ... ...... 0 ........ 000 .... 0 ... 9, 16, 21, 43 

Mahlin, Donald .. o .. o .... oo ..... oooooooo ....... . ooooo9, 15, 16, 21, 43, 47 

Martin, Donna 1, I I. 12, 13, 17, 29, 39, 43, 44 

Martin, Jacqueline OOOOOOOOoooooOOo oo.ooo 000000 00000000 11' 19, 20, 46 

Martin, Maxine .oo .oo .... o ........ oo ..... .. 1. I I. 24, 27, 43, 44 

Martin, Tryus 0 ...... oo ............. .. oo .... o .. . oooo•ooooo 21 

Marushak, Mary Ann ........ oo ...... oo .. oooooo OOo ooooo.:oo_o_ .. oo.ooo 24 

Matous, Arthur 

Meister, George 

Meister, Leo 

Merce r, Ellis 

Metzgar, Joyce 

Michael, Barbara 

OOOooO .. 21 

000039, 55 

OOOOooo 24 

OOOo•OoooooO OOOOOoooooooooooOoooOO OOOOooOOoOOOOOoo ..... •oo7, 30 

oooOOOOooooOOOOOOOO OoOOO 000000o oo0.12, 26, 39, 43 

oooo OO I , II, 13, 17, 25, 40, 43, 44, 54 

Miller, Geraldine .. OOooo ............ oo II , 24, 46 

Miller, Marilyn . oooOoooo 000.00000...... .. .... oo .... oo .. ooooooo I I. 19, 20 

Moran, Mary Beth 00 ... 0 ............ 000000 00 .. 11 , 12, 14, 21, 43, 46 

Moreland, Phyllis Mrs. oooooOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOoooOO _ 00 0 oo, _00_7, 43 

Moreland, Willis . oo ......... Oooooooooooo 7, 28, 35 

Morgan, Robert ... OOooooooo ooOOooooooo ........ oOOOO 00 .. • .. ... 24 

Morgan, Wayne oo ......... oo OOooooOOoooooo ... •oooooo -- -- --· 00 ... oooo.oo. 21 

Muller, Elsie 00.0000 0000oo ................... oo ...... oo .. OO oOoOO OOooo ... :oooOo ... o 21 

Muller, Mary Lou .... 00...... . .. 0- 0 .... ..o.. .. .. .. 24 

Mulligan, Patricia 00 00000 ........ 00 0 00 .. . 11, 13, 19, 28 

Murphy, Peggy .......... oo .. oooooo ooOoooo ... l l, 14, 24, 43, 44, 46 

Nichols, Norma 

Nichols, Ruth ... 

Nicodemus, J. .V. 

25. 40, 43, 44, 54 

......... 19 

9, 21. 28, 43, 44, 46 

Nicodemus, Marci Jo ...... oooo•• .... 0 . I I. 20, 46 
Novace k, Arthur ...... 0.... o ... oo· ... _ .. 24 

Novacek, Clarence ooo--:oo• oooo ... .. o .. ooo.ooooo ...... o • ·oo ............ 20 
Novacek, Dorothy 

Nozicka, Letha 00 

Nuebel, Wilma . 

Osmera, Alvin 

........... 24 

I, 11. 12, 26, 40, 43, 47, 55 

.. .. .. 0 .24, 26, 46 

•oo 00. 10, 20 

O stermeier, Arda .. oo ...... oooo • .oo ...... 00 ...... oo .. ooo oo ..... 20 

O stermeier, Leota .... o .... o ...... ooOOoooo oo.oo ... oo. .. ....... 40. 43, 46 

Ourada, Helen ......... oo•• 00 .oo ........ o... .. 00 ... 24 

Palik, Libbie 0 ........ 000 .. . 00 ...... 0.. . .. : ......... 24, 26 

Paseka, Marcella .... ...... . ...... ....... 00 0000 •• ··oo-.... o ........... 24 

(Freshman} Peters, Bill I 00 00 ........ 00 10. 20 

(Senior) Peters, Bill J 00 0 . .. oo ...... oo... 8, 10, 15, 40, 47 

Piller, Francis ......... oo--· . ....... .. .... .... .. 40, 43 

Piller, Norman .... oo .... oo ... oo ooooooooooooo ... oo 000000 .. 00___ 40, 54 

Pokorny, Rose ..... 00000 0000 00 ............. ......... 00 00 .. ., ........ oo 21 

Polacek, Mary Lou ..... ..... . ...... oo ... ooooo•- oooooo oo .. oo ooo• .... 21, 43 

Polivka, Irene ... oo ...... oo ...... 00 .......... oooo··oo ... oo .. ........... 24 

Ptacek, Louis . • .. oo. ....• 40 

Proskovec, Jos eph .. 00 .... 0000 oo .. oo ........... OOoooooooooooooo ......... olO, 20 

Rathjen, Darlene .. o .... ooooo ................... . oooooo ...... ..... 30, 40, 55 

Rath jen, Robert 00 .. o ...... ·-· 0 ...... 000.. .. ........... .. 0.10, 20 

Rech, Margery 0 000 0.00 000000 ........ 0.. • ...... o .......... 0 .... 000021 

Rech, Rose Marie .... o ... oo .. ooo• .. oo .. oo .... ooo 0 .. 13, 14, 21 , 43, 46 

Rech, Valerian OOOOOOOoooooo .. oo .... OO Ooooo ... oo .. o 0000 ...... .. ........... 24 

Reha, Betty ... 000 .... ooo .... ................ oo .... oooooooooooo .... oooo .... o .... o .. o21 

Reisdorll. Clara 0 OOOooooooooo•• .... o ..... oo •• oo .... oo .... ooooo ...... 24, 46 

P age 63 



·. 

Pa.ge 64 

Reisdorf!, Joseph 

Re mmers, Gene 
Remmers, Ruth __ _ 

Rerucha, Benedict 

Rerucha, Ervin 

Rerucha, Ivan 

Rerucha, Joseph 

·------------ ----- --··---·-----····· 20 

·------ -··········------······-··--·22, 46 

.. ····-··-·····-····---------- --- ·- ----- 20 
40, 55 

- ....... . ···················· ........................ 16 
10, 20 

-··- ....... 16, 22 

Rerucha, Mary Ann ··········-- ........................... ...... . .. _ ...... 24 

Richards, Judith ·---·---····-······---------···- ............ 41. 43, 55 

Roos, Edith ... ··------·- ··-··-··-·····---·- ---········· .... 7, 23 
Roubal, Darlene 

Rum~augh, John 

Rumery, jeanette 

Sabato, Burdette 

Sabato, Carol 

Sargent, Marilyn 

.. ------- ·--···-·-·---········-- .. . ................ .!! , 41 
. 7, 10, 47 

11 , 22 

10, 20 

....... 24 

22, 46 

Sauser, Ma rk .. . ............................................... 28, 41, 46 

Schaf, H H. .. ······-----························ ............................. 6 
Schlentz; Lea .. . ........................ 11 , 24, 29, 43, 44, 46 
Scribner, Donna 

Shay, Gloria . 
··-··········-··-----·-···-······· ..... II, 14, 22, 46 

····---·················--······ ........................... 20 
Shuck, Kenneth ................................................... ... 7, 16, 47 

Sima, Willette .. . ........................................................ 25, 41 

Slosser, Stella . ···········---·······-············-······-···-············-·-·-22 
Sloup, Anne ... ···-············- ................................ 11, 25, 41 

Sloup, Darlene .. ··········-·-···················-·······-··--··---·············--22 

Smid, Milton . ············-········-·-·--·-·············------·-········-24, 46 
Smith, B. Mrs . . ·-· ............. ----·········-····--···- ---··-····--·-·6 
Smith, Leroy ... . ....................................... 8, 10, 41, 47, 55 

Speicher, Rosalie .......................................................... .11 , 22 

Stara, Donald .. ·-··················- ··········-·······-------······--·--·-··22 

Stara, Donna ... ··········-··---···············-·-···········--·-··-·--------······22 

Stara, Martha . ············-··-······-----------·············---·-··26, 41, 56 
Stevens, Mary Rnn ............. -··········-·· ............. . .. 22 
Struebing, Donald ................................................................ 41 

Struebing, Erma ·····························--···---········--------········41, 46 
Struebing, Merle ·-·················-·······-···················------·-··· 10, 20 

Svoboda, Duane ... ---······-··················-···--···-··-··-----······-.10, 20 
Svoboda, Eugene ................... ·····--····-·-······-·····----·----·-.10, 20 
Svoboda, Henrietta ....... .!, 11, 12, 14, 25, 27, 41, 43, 55 

Svo~oda, LeRoy ···--········- ···········-----·······-·-- --···----15, 22, 43 
Svoboda, Walter ·······-·-·-··-···8, 13, 16, 28, 22, 43, 44, 47 

.. ···-· ···- 14, 20 
7, 23 

Svoboda, Wilma 

Swanson, Catherine 

Thomassen, Marilu 

Timms, Maxine _ 
·---············ .. II , 13, 42, 43, 44, 46 

Tomek, John ·---·-·-·----..... ·------- ....... ······---·-- ...... . 

20 

30 
42 Troupe, Eiree n _ ..... 

Urbanovsky, Marcella 

Van Bummel, Shirley 
. 22 

20 
Vanderkolk, Carole 

Vanis, Fred 

... II , 13, 33, 42, 43, 44, 46 

... 9, 24 

Vasina, Charles ·-·-··-······-······ •.. _ .... --···· .... 6 
Vauck, Burnett .................. - · . . ............ . . 6. 7, 13, 35 
Venus, Jack .. 20 
Venus, Jacqueline .... ...................................................... 22 

Ves krna, Donald ... ··-··· --·················· ··········-··- 22 
Ves krna, Ronald ....... - --·-··--···· ·······-··- ·-- ·-········· 24 

VjdJak, Leona .... ··········--····-· ····-······-·····-· . 

Voboril, Rrlene .... ·- ·········- ... ·················-· 

Voboril , Gladyce .. ··· ····-·······- · ·········-··--··· 
Voboril, La Donna .. ............. ... .... ........ . 

Voboril. Rob ert _ ...... . ..... -···· . • .. _ .. . 

24 

22 

20 
. 27, 42, -48 

20 
Votava, Constance 

Vrana, Eldrid 

............................ I , II , 12, 24, 26, 43 

Vrana, La De llys . 

Vraspir, Darlene 

Wadkins, Donna . -·····-···---·-······· 

Welker, Eva .......... ··-·········--·- .... . 

Welker, Janice ············-··--··-··---·.1 1, 

. 24 

35, 42, 47 

22, 46 

....... ..II , 14, 22, 43 

I, II. 42, 43, 46, 54 

13, 24, 29, 43, 44, 46 
Welte , Roy ................................................. . -······-- 16 
We rt, John ..... ···-·-·-···· ........ 10, 20, 46 

Widle, Dawn .... ---······· ···--······- _ .. .II, 24, 43, 44, 46 

Winscot, William ......................... ···-·············-· ......... 8, 22 

Wood, Dewain R. _ ·-········-····- .... ·--·- I, 10, 11, 13, 20 

Wood, Russell ···-·----·-··-·······-···· 8, 9, 10, 16, 42, 43, 44, 47 

Zegers, Francis ............ ............ ... ... ...... ... . ............... 22 

Zegers , Rosalie .............. ········-·-·--········-··-·······26, 42, 43, 48 

Zima, Adrion ···············-·-·······-- ···- 10, 20 

Zima, Donald _ ...... ········--····-············ ······-~--- · ·· .. 8, 16, 47 
Zinnecker, Ben ...... . ... 

. ···-····----- 8, 10, 13, 20, 29, 33, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 55 

Zinnecker, Harold ·-·-······-·······-·· ... .... .......... ... ....... .6 

Zinnecker, John .... ············--······· .9, 13, 22, 43, 44, 46 

LITHOGRAPHED BY .JOURNAL·STAR PRINTING CD., LINCOLN. NEBR .. U. S. A. 

\ 






